
ED 429 431

TITLE
INSTITUTION

PUB DATE
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

IDENTIFIERS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

EF 005 326

CEFPI Consultants Directory, 1998.
Council of Educational Facility Planners, International,
Scottsdale, AZ.
1998-00-00
107p.

CEFPI Headquarters, 8687 E. Via de Ventura, Suite 311,
Scottsdale, AZ 85258-3347; Tel: 602-948-2337; Fax:
602-948-4420; e-mail: cefpi@cefpi.com; Web site:
http://www.cefpi.com
Guides Non-Classroom (055) Reference Materials
Directories/Catalogs (132)
MF01/PC05 Plus Postage.
*Architects; *Construction Management; *Consultants;
Directories; *Educational Facilities Planning; Elementary
Secondary Education; Public Schools; School Construction
Council of Educational Facility Planners Intl

The Council of Educational Facility Planners, International
has published a directory to serve as a resource to school districts,
colleges and universities, and others who seek professional assistance in
some phase of educational facility work. The directory is organized into the
following two sections: a list of firms by region and specialization; and an
alphabetical listing of each firm including a personal statement reflecting
the firm's philosophy, experience, and approach to educational facility
projects, and a description of their areas of specialization. An index of
company names is included. (GR)

********************************************************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

********************************************************************************



BIEST'COPYMAILABLE

1

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS

BEEN GRANTED BY

T. Wall

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

U S DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it

0 Minor changes have been made to
improve reproduction quality

Points of view or opinions stated in this
document do not necessarily represent
official OERI position or policy



CEFPI 1998 Consultants Directory

The CEFPI Consultants Directory is designed to serve as a resource to
school districts, colleges and universities, individuals and others seeking
professional assistance in some phase of educational facility work.

The 1998 edition of the CEFPI Consultants Directory is organized into
two sections. The first section of the directory is a listing of firms by
region and specialization. The second section of the directory is an
alphabetical listing of each firm including a personal statement reflecting
the firm's philosophy, experience and approach to educational facility
projects, and a description of their areas of specialization.

As a part of our advocacy goal, it is the Council's intent to assist its
members listed in the directory in marketing their services to agencies
involved in educational facility related work. Our listing of firms and
individuals who provide consulting services is not an endorsement of their
work qualifications, but a compilation of CEFPI members who have paid a
listing fee to be included in the directory. The directory will be distributed
to all CEFPI members and others contacting CEFPI Headquarters in search
of facility related resources.

Inquiries regarding the CEFPI Consultants Directory should be sent to:

CEFPI Headquarters
8687 E Via de Ventura, Suite 311

Scottsdale, AZ 85258-3347

Phone: 602.948.2337
Fax: 602.948.4420

E-mail: cefpi@cefpi.com
WWW: http://www.cefpi.com

3



Listing by Region / Specialization

MWGL

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA

11
ARCON Associates, Inc. 12
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc 13
Bray Associates Architects, Inc. 21
Carruthers Shaw and Partners Limited, Architects 23
Dahlquist and Lutzow Architects, Ltd 29
Design Group Inc. 32
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40
Giffels Hoyem Basso, Inc. 45
GMB Architects-Engineers 47
Graham & Hyde Architects, Inc. 48
Hammel Green and Abrahamson, Inc. 51
Horst Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A. 56
Kingscott Associates, Inc. 62
Kodet Architectural Group, Ltd 63
Legat Architects, Inc. 65
Lesko Associates, Inc. 66
Perkins & Will 78
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd. 81
Ricciuti Balog & Partners Architects 82
Schenkel & Shultz, Inc. 85
SHW Group, Inc. 90
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98

Construction Managers
3D/International 10
Gilbane 46
Heery International 53
PC Associates

77
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Barton Ma low Co. 15
Cuningham Group 27
De Jong & Associates, Inc.

31
Design Group Inc 32
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
KBD Planning Group, Inc. 60
The Myers Group 72
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

4



IListing by Region / Specialization

Engineers
Giffels Hoyem Basso, Inc 45

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Cybercrafts 28
Giffels Hoyem Basso, Inc. 45
Meeks Technology Group 69
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
Fisher Hamilton 43
Hoffman Corporation 55
Interior Concepts 58
Rau land-Borg Corporation 80

NE

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA 11

Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
BASCO Associates 16
Beery, Rio & Associates 17
Bink-Thomas Architects + Engineers, Inc. 18
The Design Partnership of Cambridge, Inc. 33
Ehrenkrantz Eckstut & Kuhn Architects PC 38
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40
Grimm and Parker Architects 49
Hayes Large Architects 52
HMFH Architects, Inc. 54
Moeckel Carbonell Associates Inc. 70
The Musial Group, Architects 71

PageSoutherland Page 75
Perkins & Will 78
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd 81

SHW Group, Inc. 90
Tappé Associates, Inc. 95
The Tarquini Organization 96
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98

Construction Managers
3D/International 10

Gilbane 46



Listing by Region / Specialization

Construction Managers Continued
Heery International 53
PC Associates 77
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc: 13
BASCO Associates 16
Cuningham Group 27
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
KBD Planning Group, Inc 60
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Educational Systems Planning 37
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
Fisher Hamilton 43
The Onyx Group 74
Rau land-Borg Corporation 80

PNW

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA 11
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc 13
Barr Ryder Architects & Planners 14
Burr Lawrence Rising + Bates Architects, P.S. 22
Dull Olson Weekes Architects 35
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40
Killick Metz Bowen Rose Architects Planners Inc 61
Perkins & Will 78
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd. 81
SHW Group, Inc. 90
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98

Construction Managers
3D/International 10
Gilbane 46
Heery International 53



Listing by Region / Specialization

Olympic Associates 73
PC Associates 77
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc. 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Cuningham Group 27
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
JGA Architects-Engineers-Planners 59
KBD Planning Group, Inc. 60
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79

School Management Study Group 87
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc 13

Meeks Technology Group 69
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25

Fisher Hamilton 43

Rau land-Borg Corporation 80

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA 11

Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13

Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39

Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40

PageSoutherland Page 75
Passantino & Bavier Inc. 76

Perkins & Will 78

Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd. 81

SHW Group, Inc. 90

URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98

Willis, Bricker & Cannady, Architects 101

Construction Managers
3D/I nternational 10

Gilbane 46

Heery International 53

PC Associates 77



Listing by Region / Specialization

Construction Managers Continued
Satterfield & Pontikes Construction, Inc 84
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Cuningham Group 27
Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
KBD Planning Group, Inc. 60
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

Engineers
HVAC-Facilities Maintenance Consultants 57

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Meeks Technology Group 69
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99
Wrightson, Johnson, Haddon & Williams, Inc. 102

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
Fisher Hamilton 43
Rau land-Borg Corporation 80

SE

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA 11
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Beery, Rio & Associates 17
Bond Comet Westmoreland + Hiner 19
Boney Architects, Inc. 20
Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40
Krummell & Associates 64
Lesko Associates, Inc. 66
McGehee/Nicholson/Burke/Architects 68
Perkins & Will 78
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd. 81
Schenkel & Shultz, Inc 85
Shriver & Holland Associates 88
Shuller Ferris Johnson + Lindstrom Architects, PA 89



Listing by Region / Specialization

SHW Group, Inc. 90
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98

Construction Managers
3D/I nternational 10
Gilbane 46
Heery International 53
PC Associates 77
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc. 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc 13
Cherry Huffman Architects, PA 24
Cuningham Group 27
Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
KBD Planning Group, Inc 60
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Southeastern Planning Group 94
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Meeks Technology Group 69
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
Fisher Hamilton 43
The Onyx Group 74
Rauland-Borg Corporation 80

SW

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA 11

Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Domingo Cambeiro Corp. Architects 34
Durrant Architects 36
Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc 40
Fields & Associates Architects, Inc 41

Fields Devereaux Architects & Engineers 42
H+L Architecture Ltd. 50



Listing by Region / Specialization

The LKA Partners, Inc 67
Perkins & Will 78
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd. 81
Schneider Gadbery Shay + Partners Architects 86
SHW Group, Inc. 90
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects' 98
The Wallace Group, Inc. 100

Construction Managers
3D/International 10
CRSS Constructors, Inc. 26
Gilbane 46
Heery International 53
PC Associates 77
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc. 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Barton Ma low Co. 15
Cuningham Group 27
Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
KBD Planning Group, Inc. 60
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

Engineers
Day Brown Rice, Inc. 30
The RMH Group, Inc. 83
The Wallace Group, Inc. 100

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
Fisher Hamilton 43
Rau land-Borg Corporation 80



Listing by Region / Specialization

NATIONWIDE AND INTERNATIONAL

Architects
Adams Group Architects, PA 11

Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40
Perkins & Will 78
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd 81
SHW Group, Inc. 90
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98

Construction Managers
3D/International 10
Gilbane 46
Heery International 53
PC Associates 77
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc. 94

Planners
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Cuningham Group 27
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
KBD Planning Group, Inc. 60
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93

Technology
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99

Manufacturers/Other
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
Fisher Hamilton 43
Rau land-Borg Corporation 80



3D/International

Areas of Specialization
For over 40 years, 3D/International has provided multi-disciplinary
professional services in program management, construction management,
architecture, engineering and environmental consulting. 3D/I was one of
the pioneering firms to identify and practice construction and program
management as a professional service. Services for educational clients
often include facility condition assessments and pre-bond referendum
planning.

Personal Statement
3DI's program and construction management experience for public agen-
cies exceeds $7 billion within the last three years. Currently, more than half
of our program and construction management work is for educational
clients. We have provided services for over 40 public school districts and
over 20 colleges and universities. Our approach is to provide flexible
services to assist control of the time, cost and agreements of our clients'
projects and meet the educational quality requirements of each district.

Contact:
Phone:
Email Address:
WWW Address:

John Murph, President
(713) 871-7000
murph@3di.com
http://www.3di.com

Regional Offices:
Southeast Region
Jim Flynn
1000 Legion Place, Suite 1425
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 648-4990

East Region
Gary Helminski
1001 G. Street NW, Suite 875
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 478-2500

Central Region
Gary Boyd
1900 W. Loop South, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77027
(713) 871-7000

Southwest Region
Ward Simpson
67 E. Weldon Ave., Suite 121
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 230-0672

West Region
Chuck Kluenker
1331 Garden Highway, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95833
(916) 447-7600

112

I()
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

International



IAdams Group Architects, PA

Areas of Specialization

Adams Group Architects is a multidisciplinary firm specializing in architec-
ture and facility programming. Committed to providing quality planning
and design services, we are a leader in all levels of educational facilities
design. We incorporate leading edge corhputer technology into our design
process allowing a client to visualize a project long before construction
begins.

Personal Statement

Founded in 1987, Adams Group is nationally recognized for our participa-
tory design process which integrates behavioral research and participatory
design philosophy into our ongoing projects. We incorporate the needs of
the client through all phases of project planning, design and construction.
The resulting facility reflects our client's vision and spatial requirements.

Name of Firm: Adams Group Architects, PA

Contact Person(s): Graham Adams
Melissa Tidwell

Address: 309 S. Laurel Ave.
Charlotte, NC 28207

Phone/Fax: (704) 339-0881, (704) 339-0091

E-mail: adamscht@sprynet.com

WWW Address: http//www.home.sprynet.com/sprynet/adamscht

13

A R CHITEC T
International ID



ARCON Associates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

ARCON Associates, Inc. specializes in listening to our clients and design-
ing school facilities that meet their educational program needs and con-
struction budget. We have designed many award winning schools. Our
services include referendum assistance, ma.ster planning, designing and
construction management for additions, renovations and new facilities. Our
staff includes architects; asbestos inspectors; construction managers;
environmental, masonry, roof and technology specialists.

Personal Statement

Since ARCON began in 1979, planning, programming and designing
educational facilities it has been our policy for a partner in the firm to direct
the project from start to finish. Our aggressive and conscientious effort in
design, cost estimating, and scheduling, along with close field observation,
helps prevent cost overruns and makes sure projects are completed on time.
Ninety percent of ARCON's projects involve educational facilities.

Name of Firm: ARCON Associates, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Karen A. Plummer
Richard P. Cozzi, AIA

Address: 420 Eisenhower Lane, North
Lombard, IL 60148

Phone/Fax: (630) 495-1900, (630) 495-2178

E-mail: arconinc@aol.com

WWW Address: http://www.arconassoc.com

14

A R CHI TEC T
MW GL Region



Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rycleen, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

ATS&R is a nationally recognized, multi-disciplined architectural/ engi-
neering firm specializing in K-12 school planning and design. 98% of our
work annually is schools. Our experience over the last six year includes
over $900,000,000 of school construction, including new faciltities as well
as additions and alterations projects. With a staff size of 110+, ATS&R
provides comprehensive services to school clients consisting of educational
facility planning; architecture; mechanical, electrical, civil engineering;
landscape architecture; interior design and technology (networking, voice,
data, video, security) design.

Personal Statement

ATS&R's corporate commitment is to provide quality professional services
to the educational community and to provide active involvement in profes-
sional educational organizations. Our philosophy is that a successful
builiding project satisfies our clients' aesthetic and functional needs while
adhering to budget/ schedule parameters. ATS&R is committed to excel-
lence, not only in school design, but also in the preparation of our construc-
tion documents. We believe that communication and client involvement are
the keys to the success of a project.

Name of Firm: Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc.
(ATS&R)

Contact Person(s): Paul W. Erickson, AIA
Tammy S. Magney, AIA/ REFP

Address: 4901 Olson Memorial Highway
Minneapolis, MN 55422

Phone:
Fax:

(800) 545-3731, (612) 545-3731
(612) 525-3289

E-mail: atsradmin@honeycomb.com

1 5

ARCHITECT, PLANNER, TECHNOLOGY
International



Barr Ryder Architects & Planners

Areas of Specialization

The firm enjoys a reputation for sensitively working with the
client to achieve appropriate and cost effective solutions.
In addition to planning and design for modernizations, additions
and new facilities, we specialize in studies'and evaluations of
programs and facilities considering adaptive reuse, upgrading,
consolidation, joint use and environmental issues.

Personal Statement

Since 1978, Barr Ryder Architects has successfully completed
educational projects throughout Western and Northern Canada.
Our senior team of specialists is dedicated to a team approach
and is committed to working with the client, user groups and the
community, to complete projects on time and within budget.
We believe that our work must provide the best value to our
client both in the short and long term.

Name of Firm: Barr Ryder Architects & Planners

Contact Person(s): David W. Ryder, MRAIC

Address: 210, 10190 104 Street
Edmonton, Alberta
T5J 1A7
Canada

Phone/Fax: (403) 423-6606, (403) 429-3962

E-mail: barryder@caisnet.com

WWW Address: http://www.barryder.caisnet.com

1 6

14
A R CHITEC T

PNW Region



Barton Ma low Co.

Areas of Specialization

Making the right decisions is crucial to enhancing education in today's
changing environment. We offer Facility Audits, Bond Issue and Referen-
dum Management, Facility Master Planning, Integrated Technology,
Community Relations, Construction Management and Design Build.

Personal Statement

A Capital Improvement Program for schools is always an educational issue
first and construction issue second. That is how we approach the planning
for school projects. Improvements, additions and new facilities must be
fexible, and able to accommodate today's changing educational programs.
Barton Ma low has over 70 years' experience building schools.

Name of Firm: Barton Ma low Co.

Contact Person(s): James T. De Lage, Vice President

Address: 27777 Franklin Road
Suite 800
Southfield, Michigan 48034

Phone/Fax: (248) 351-4500, (248) 351-5795

E-mail: jdelage@www.bmco.com

WWW Address: http://www.bmco.com

PL ANNER
MWGL, SW Regions



BASCO Associates

Areas of Specialization

We provide professional services for planning, educational consulting, site
development, architecture, landscape architecture, mechanical and electrical
engineering, structural engineering, historic preservation, energy conserva-
tion and feasibility studies.

Personal Statement

With over 52 years experience in planning educational facilities, we have
developed a client/architectural team approach to project management.
With a close working relationship between our architectural/engineering
staff and our clients we provide architectural/engineering solutions that
meet the educational needs of the 21' century.

Name of Firm: BASCO Associates

Contact Person(s): Dennis K. Miner
Harry R. Rutledge, AIA

Address: 445 W. Philadelphia Street
P.O. Box 15040
York, PA 17405-7040

Phone/Fax: (717) 852-1400, (717)852-1401

E-mail: corpinfo@bh-ba.com

WWW Address: http://www.bh-ba.com

1 8

AR CHITEC T, PL A NNE R
NE Region



IBeery, Rio & Associates

Areas of Specialization

Our 37 years of experience includes special projects, day care, elementary,
middle and high schools. We implement programs, using our expertise to
incorporate technology, traditional and contemporary materials. With our
knowledge and enthusiasm for education in the built environment we
produce user-friendly, technologically advanced, flexible learning habitats.

Personal Statement

Our goal is the systematic integration of concepts, space, systems, and
materials in such a way as to exceed our clients expectations, contribute
sensitively to the built environment, and most importantly, positively
address the issues of environment that affect the way students can interact
and excel within a space.

Name of Firm: Beery, Rio & Associates

Contact Person(s): William T. Brown, II, AIA

Address: 4215 Evergreen Lane
Annandale, Virginia 22003

Phone/Fax: (703) 256-9100, (703) 256-8334

E-mail: bbrown@beeryrio.com

WWW Address: http://www.beeryrio.com

19
A R CHIT EC T

NE, SE Regions 17



Bink-Thomas Architects + Engineers, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Bink-Thomas, K-12 America's Schoolhouse specialized services dedicated
to the K-12 public school community, planning, design, and construction of
today's educational facilities. Specific examples of specialization are
Architecture/Engineering, Educational Planning, Facility Evaluation,
Energy Performance Contracting, Facilities Management, Project Manage-
ment, Referendum Planning, Site/Sports Planning, Technology Planning
and Interior Planning.

Personal Statement

Bink-Thomas' K-12 America's Schoolhouse is a unique, in-house collabora-
tion of design professionals, management consultants, and educators to
provide our clients the broadest scope of services and creative solutions.
Incorporating the latest planning and design technologies, our 'school
specific' services respond directly to the diverse needs of the educational
community.

Name of Firm: Bink-Thomas Architects + Engineers, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Mr. Harrison F. Bink

Address: 133 South 32nd Street
Camp Hill, PA 17011

Phone/Fax: (717) 730-0333, (717)737-0442

E-mail: BinkPtnrsp@aol.com

WWW Address: http://www.Thomas-K12.com

'104

AR CHITECT
NE Region



Bond Comet Westmoreland + Hiner

Areas of Specialization

Bond Comet Westmoreland + Hiner Architects is a full service architectural
firm specializing in educational facility studies, planning, programming,
and design for new and renovation projects.

Personal Statement

We believe the educational environments we create should have a direct and
positive impact on learning. Each facility should incorporate respect for the
traditions appropriate to the developmental level of the students, with new
ideas and new programs in anticipation of future changes. We design each
school project to the particular needs of the locality, working with their
system in generating the facilities that encompass their vision.

Name of Firm: Bond Comet Westmoreland + Hiner

Contact Person(s): Joanne Huebner
Doug Westmoreland, AIA, REFP

Address: 207 W. Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23220

Phone/Fax: (804) 788-4774, (804) 788-0986

E-mail: bcwh@skytec.com

A R CHITEC T
SE Region



Boney Architects, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Our services include: educational programming, assistance in site selection,
a full range of architectural design services, assistance in the regulatory
process, interior design, and construction administration services.

Personal Statement

With offices in Wilmington, Raleigh and Charlotte, Boney Architects has
designed over 1,500 educational projects since 1922. We are dedicated to
providing clients with the creative services and personal commitment vital
to the our professional tradition. We are a single source for all of your
design needs.

Name of Firm: Boney Architects, Inc.

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Clifton L. Long,
Director of Educational Programming
Kelly Langston,
Marketing/Web Site Information

2528 Independence Boulevard
Suite 200
Wilmington, NC 28412

Phone/Fax: (910) 790-9901, (910) 790-3111

E-mail: kslang@boneyarch.com

WWW Address: http://www.boneyarch.com

22

2C,1
AR CHIT EC T

SE Region



IBray Associates Architects, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Since 1962, we have completed well over 1,000 school projects in the
public and private sectors including K-12, universities, colleges, and
technical educational facilities. Our services include educational planning,
feasibility studies, master planning, site 'evaluation/selection, referendum
assistance, architectural design, technology planning, project management,
construction administration, engineering, landscape architecture, interior
design, and space planning.

Personal Statement

Our company philosophy is to 'Listen While We Lead' to improve the
educational environment for our children and future generations. We work
as a team with administration, staff, and community to identify creative and
economical design solutions to meet the needs of the community, staff, and
students.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

WWW Address:

Bray Associates Architects, Inc.

Lawrence C. Bray
Dean A. Hawkinson

1807 Erie Avenue
Sheboygan, WI 53081-3076

(920) 459-4200, (920) 459-4205

penny@brayarch.com

http://www.brayarch.com

A R CHI T E C T
MW GL Region



Burr Lawrence Rising + Bates Architects, P.S.

Areas of Specialization

BLR+B Architects provides architecture, planning and interior services to
clients throughout the State of Washington and Pacific Northwest. Our firm
is noted regionally, nationally, and internationally for excellence in educa-
tional facility design. BLR+B has served a long list of satisfied educational
clients, most of which are repeat clients. With more than 500 educational
projects in our portfolio, we bring to our clients a vast amount of experi-
ence and extensive track record in school design. BLR+B has received 69
national, regional and local design awards from the educational community
for excellence in educational facility design.

Personal Statement

AT BLR+B the practice of architecture is a collaborative process. Quality
architecture can only be obtained when the client is meaningfully engaged
in the design process. We have a commitment to contextual design. Each
facility is unique and must reflect the local community's cultural and social
values. BLR+B also has a moral commitment to energy-conscious design.
Finally, Burr Lawrence Rising + Bates Architects strives to develop a
human quality in our buildings. Scale, quality of space, texture, form and
color are critical design factors!

Name of Firm: Burr Lawrence Rising + Bates Architects, P.S.

Contact Person(s): Jerry Lawrence, FAIA, President/CEO

Address: Tacoma Financial Center
1145 Broadway Plaza, Suite 1200
Tacoma, WA 98402

Phone/Fax:

E-mail

(253) 627-5599, (253) 572-5167

postmaster@blrb.com

ARCHITECT
PNW Region



ICarruthers Shaw and Partners Limited, Architects

Areas of Specialization

Carruthers Shaw and Partners has, since 1962, provided full architectural
services to institutional and commercial clients. Our strength is in the field
of architecture for education with over 100 elementary, secondary and
independent school and college projects including excellent recent experi-
ence in the design of joint-use school and community facilities.

Personal Statement

Our practice is singularly dedicated to the task of producing quality, cost
effective buildings that respond imaginatively to the user's needs and are a
source of pride to our clients. Our depth of experience in progranmnng,
design and project management has maintained our leadership role in
educational facilities in Canada.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

Carruthers Shaw and Partners Limited,
Architects

John Shaw
Principal

2345 Yonge Street, Suite 200
Toronto, ONT M4P 2E5 Canada

(416) 482-5002, (416)482-5040

E-mail: cspa@csparch.com

rr-
6 0

A R CHI T E C T
MW GL Region



Cherry Huffman Architects, PA

Areas of Specialization

Cherry Huffman Architects, PA has provided design services for private
schools and public school systems for grades k-12. Additional project
experience includes university facilities, recreational facilities and public
libraries.

Personal Statement

Cherry Huffman Architects PA has built a reputation on balancing high
quality design and client service. Educational design is focused on the
children as the client with the belief that a quality educational environment
can significantly enhace the learning possibilities.

Name of Firm: Cherry Huffman Architects, PA

Contact Person(s): Louis Cherry, AIA

Address: 100 South Harrington Street
Raleigh, NC 27603

Phone/Fax: (919) 821-0805, (919) 821-0720

E-mail: lcherry@cherryhuffman.com

2 6

PL A NNE R
SE Region



Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings

Areas of Specialization

Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings is an international supplier of six-foot
and modular tile products. Dedicated to environmental responsibility,
Collins & Aikman preserves indoor air quality by eliminating the use of wet
adhesives with the RS installation systeln. Through its closed-loop recy-
cling process, the company manufactures ER3-100% recycled-content-
backing.

Name of Firm:

Address:

Phone/Fax:

WWW Address:

Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings

311 Smith Industrial Boulevard
Dalton, GA 30721

(800) 248-2878, (706) 259-2099

http://www.powerbond.com

MANUFACTURER / SUPPLIER
International 2-



CRSS Constructors, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

CRSS Constructors, Inc., manages capital programs and projects for
educational clients from our offices located in 9 major cities nationwide.
Since 1968, we have provided full-service program management and
construction management for educational facilities programs with a total
construction value exceeding $2.5 billion. We strive for unequaled solu-
tions in:

Facilities assessment
Strategic planning
Master planning
Program management
Construction management
Project management

Personal Statement

CRSS Constructors applies world-class management expertise and hands-
on construction experience to educational programs and projects. With our
roots in architecture and our hard-dollar construction knowledge, we bridge
the gap between architects and contractors. Our responsive, results-
oriented professionals get the job done. We encourage out-of-the-box,
solutions-oriented thinking and use of leading-edge technical resources for
program management, construction management, and project management
assignments.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

WWW Address:

CRSS Constructors, Inc.

Charles B. Cramm

1670 Broadway
Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202

(303) 860-6945, (303) 830-6887

charles.cramm@jacobs.com

http:*ww.crssconstructors.com

2 8

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
SW Region



Cuningham Group

Areas of Specialization

We provide a full range of services from educational planning through
architectural design to construction management. Our clients are pre-
school, public & private K-12, community colleges and universities. We
serve educators across the United States (including Hawaii and Alaska) and
internationally (our team has consulted and designed in 15 countries).

Personal Statement

Our focus is on creating a quality of life and quality of learning experiences
for all learners. We collaborate with our clients in exploring a wide range
of innovative concepts and best practices from the perspective of their local
culture and traditions. We then support the client (learners, teachers,
administrators, communities) in the implementation of the chosen direction.

Name of Firm: Cuningham Group

Contact Person(s): Bruce A. Jilk

Address: 201 Main Street SE
Suite 325
Minneapolis, MN 55414

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

(612) 617-2982, (612) 379-4400

jilkx001@gold.tc.umn.edu

2 9

PL A NNER
International 2 7 )



Cybercrafts

Areas of Specialization

This is a short list of the services I provide:
Technology planning short term or long range
Network design for districts (LAN or WAN)
Network design for schools (new or existing)
Network performance analysis
User requirement studies and focus groups
Network redesigns and upgrades
IT project management specializing in K-12
Creation/review of technology plans
Assistance with E-Rate (USF) projects
RFP creation and evaluation
Project management for technology implementations
Future technology planning
General technology consultation for schools and CEFPI members

Personal Statement

As an independent technology consultant, I focus on the application of
technology to the business and learning environment of K-12 schools and
districts. Let me help you with your next design or project. I am available
on a nation-wide basis.

Name of Firm: Cybercrafts

Contact Person(s): Kevin Rebman, K-12 IT Consultant

Address: 15200 96th Avenue North
Maple Grove, MN 55369

Phone/Fax: (612) 494-0772, (612) 494-0772

E-mail: krebman@sprintmail.com

3 0

TECHNOL OGY
MWGL Region



Dahlquist and Lutzow Architects, Ltd.

Areas of Specialization

Dahlquist and Lutzow Architects, Ltd. specializes in the design of educa-
tional facilities. Expertise includes preparation of long-range planning
studies, educational specifications, additions/remodeling/new construction,
life safety surveys and implementation, foof replacement work, site
improvements, ADA surveys and implementation, as well as facilities
management.

Personal Statement

The design philosophy of Dahlquist and Lutzow revolves around the
identification of client needs. The architect is the facilitator of the Board of
Education's goals and philosophies. We work with the client to help them
understand and evaluate critical considerations regarding project schedul-
ing, phasing and programmatic requirements.

Name of Firm: Dahlquist and Lutzow Architects, Ltd.

Contact Person(s): Bruce R. Dahlquist

Address: 462 N. McLean Boulevard
Elgin, IL 60123

Phone/Fax:

E-mail

WWW Address:

(847) 742-4063, (847) 742-9734

dlutzow@ameritech.net

http://www.dahlquistandlutzow.com

A R CHIT E C T
MW GI. Re gi o n 29D



Day Brown Rice, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Day Brown Rice, Inc. offers mechanical, electrical, and plumbing engineer-
ing services for Educational Facilities. Day Brown Rice, Inc. also offers
energy management consulting, lighting consulting, cool storage feasibility
and design and building condition surveys:

Personal Statement

Day Brown Rice, Inc. takes great pride in a continuing tradition of response
to our clients concers. This philosophy of the firm remains ...a strong
commitment to the needs of our clients, technically and professionally to
ensure the completion of the project in a reliable and timely fashion within
specified constraints.

Name of Firm: Day Brown Rice, Inc.

Contact Person(s): David W. Day, P.E., CEO
James D. Rice, President

Address: 9990 Richmond Avenue
South Building Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77042

Phone/Fax: (713) 914-0888, (713) 914-0886

E-mail: jrice@dbrinc.com

WWW Address: http://www.dbrinc.com

3 2

ENGINEER
SW Region



IDe Jong & Associates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

De Jong & Associates, Inc. [DJA] specializes in providing direct service to
educational organizations. DJA positions individuals and organizations to
help share their futures. It is organized to conduct consulting and technical
assistance services in the fields of educational planning. The professional
services offered by DJA include: facility planning, strategic planning,
community involvement, program & design requirements [educational
specifications], and technology planning.

Personal Statement

At De Jong & Associates, Inc., we keep an eye to the future. We want
school districts and other educational organizations to make their futures
happen in ways conducive to their individual needs. We believe it is our
job to assist in the decision-making process, not simply tell our clients what
we think they should do. Teamwork and consensus-building are very
important to our planning strategies. Decisions are made based on the
values of the district, not those of De Jong & Associates, Inc.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

De Jong & Associates, Inc.

William De Jong
Charles Warner

5186 Blazer Parkway
Dublin, OH 43017

(614) 798-8828, (614) 798-8839

3 3

PL A NNER
MWGL Region



Design Group Inc.

Areas of Specialization

A spectrum of services is offered to our clients, which ranges from dream to
realization. The foundation pieces include:

Planning: strategic, technology, and master
Programming: conceptual design, education specifications, costing
Financial support: bond issue campaigns and alternative sources of
funding.
Design: architectural, landscape and interior
Construction: construction documents, site supervision, cost control
Post occupancy: equipment coordination, faculty training on new equip-
ment and technologies, staff development for maintaining new equipment,
finishes etc.

Personal Statement

Education is the foundation upon which America's future will be built.
DGI's commitment to education is one of creating spaces that maximize
teaching and learning. A veteran educator of 33 years leads our client's
education planning efforts. Educator to educator dialogue is the fundamen-
tal concept that drives our education planning process. The result: clients
make great decisions. Our spaces, both renovated and new, are school-
houses whose doors open onto the world.

Name of Firm: Design Group, Inc. Architects and Planners

Contact Person(s): William K. Northrup,
Director of Educational Services

Address: 7600 Olentangy River Road
Columbus, OH 43235

Phone/Fax: (614) 888-6390, (614) 888-6185

E-mail: wnorthrup@dgi-arch.com

3 4

ARCHITECT, PL A NNE R
MWGL Region



IThe Design Partnership of Cambridge, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

We specialize in planning and design for public schools, both renovations
and additions and new construction. We provide full pre-design services
(master planning; feasibility studies; existing condition surveys; site
selection, evaluation & analysis; site planning; space analyses) as well as
complete architectural and construction administration services.

Personal Statement

Our approach combines a high level of creativity, design sensitivity, and
attention to detail with a strong, practical approach to problem solving. We
listen to our clients, work hard to determine what is truly needed, and
explore alternative designs and solutions so that the completed building is
a distinguished project which completely satisfies the needs of the users,
both practically and aesthetically. We avoid a rigid design philosophy and
we are flexible. In particular, our approach to planning and programming
depends heavily on involvement by the users.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

The Design Partnership of Cambridge, Inc.

David R. Finney, AIA, Principal

86 Sherman Street
Cambridge, MA 02140

(617) 492-2550, (617) 547-0779

AR CHIT EC T
NE Region



Domingo Cambeiro Corp. Architects

Areas of Specialization

Domingo Cambeiro Corp. Architects specializes in educational planning,
programming, design, and construction administration of educational
facilities to public and private elementary and secondary schools, commu-
nity college and university facilities, and major university sports arenas.

Personal Statement

Domingo Cambeiro Corp. Architects provides quality architectural design
and service that meet the educational programs of the institutes it serves.
Our experiences in designing seventy-six educational facilities during a
span of twenty-seven years has incorporated this philosophy. DCC
designs school for students not recognition.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Domingo Cambeiro Corp. Architects

Domingo Cambeiro, AIA

3555 Pecos-McLeod
Las Vegas, NV 89121

Phone/Fax: (702) 732-0084, (702) 732-9602

3 6

A R CHITEC T
SW Region



Dull Olson Weekes Architects

Areas of Specialization

DOWA is a full service architectural planning and interior design firm
founded in 1983 and dedicated to providing top quality design and high
client satisfaction in the areas of education, public use, priviate, indus-
trial, commercial and federal.

Personal Statement

DOWA is proud to be recognized by national, regional and local organiza-
tions as a leader in providing excellent client services and award-winning
creative design for educational facilities. Our goal is to design facilities that
are highly functional for the faculty, students and the community. This
assures that the needs of today are addressed and they accommodate
facility growth and educational programs envisioned for the future.

Name of Firm: Dull Olson Weekes Architects

Contact Person(s): Steve Olson, AIA, Principal
Susan Pendergrass,
Director of Business Development

Address: 319 SW Washington, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204

Phone/Fax: (503) 226-6950, (503) 223-9192

E-mail: susanp@dowa.com

ARCHITECT
PNW Region 351)



Durrant Architects

Areas of Specialization

Durrant Architects has specialized in planning and design of primary and
secondary facilities, as well as university and college campus projects.
Specific project types include: campus expansions, classrooms, computer
facilities, libraries/media centers, cafeterias., and administrative complexes.
Within the past five years, we have completed 50+ educational projects.

Personal Statement

With two Arizona offices and part of a national 65 year-old firm, Durrant
Architects possesses the resources and experience to handle projects of
diverse sizes and complexities. Our staff provides consistently superior
professional services. By working to ensure the success of our clients,
Durrant has -earned a respected reputation...one we value and pledge to
maintain.

Name of Finn: Durrant Architects

Contact Person(s): Meredith Larson, AIA
Shirley Barker

Address: 426 North 44th Street
Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85008

Phone/Fax: (602) 275-6830, (602) 275-4331

E-mail: meredith.larson@durrant.com

WWW Address: http://www.durrant.com

AR CHITECT
SW Region



IEducational Systems Planning

Areas of Specialization

Educational Systems Planning provides technology utilization planning,
facilities planning for technology, communications infrastructure network
design, and installation management to architects, school districts, and
colleges. ESP staff have extensive experience in the design/development of
district-wide or school specific technology plans; computer and science
labs, media centers; and data and voice, video data school-wide and WAN
networks.

Personal Statement

Educational Systems Planning's major strength is the direct experience and
background of ESP consultants in design and implementation of instruc-
tional and administrative applications of technology. Implementing
technology in schools and Colleges is ESP's only business we are
educators, technologists, and implementation managers. Over the past 10
years, ESP has successfully provided vendor independent, technology
services to numerous school districts and colleges around the country.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

Educational Systems Planning

Dr. William M. Richardson

133 Defense Highway
Suite 111
Annapolis, MD 21401

(410) 573-9148, (410) 266-3744

billesp@aol.com

TECHNOLOGY
NE Region



Ehrenkrantz Eckstut & Kuhn Architects PC

Areas of Specialization

Our mission at Ehrenkrantz, Eckstut & Kuhn Architects (EE&K) is to
practice architecture that reflects the highest ideals of our clients and the
communities in which we work. Established in 1959, our firm has offices in
New York, Washington DC and Los Angeles providing unsurpassed
expertise in a wide range of services, including architecture, planning,
historic preservation and interiors.

Personal Statement

EE&K's approach to educational design addresses contemporary issues
facing urban schools and offers appropriate architectural responses. Our
aim is to provide the best service, quality and performance possible to our
clients. EE&K minimizes building costs and maximizes operational efficiency
by providing feasible solutions. An awareness of maintenance costs and
the need to continually update, as well as an extensive knowledge of state-
of-the-art technology, allows us to design flexible environments. The
promotion of long-term success and productivity is inherent in our design
process. EE&K prides itself on the ability to listen, establishing working
relationships that are based on clear communication, cooperation, consen-
sus and daily client contact. Our process of Analysis, Options and Design
is founded on exploration and collaboration with the client.

Name of Firm: Ehrenkrantz Eckstut & Kuhn Architects PC

Contact Person(s): Stanton Eckstut, FAIA, Principle
Sean O'Donnell,Associate,Educational Markets

Address: 23 East 4th Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10003

Phone/Fax: (212) 353-0400, (212) 228-3928

E-mail: sean@eea-ny.com

4 0

C3 8
AR CHITEC T

NE Region



Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International

Areas of Specialization

3D/international's Facility Evaluation Group (PEG) performs total facility
evaluations that include all aspects of facility construction and capital
renewal. We provide assessment inspections of civil, structural, mechani-
cal, plumbing, and electrical systems as well as related costing, program-
ming and space inventory services. We also provide functional suitability
services, prioritization of needs, environmental assessments, and commu-
nity outreach services.

Personal Statement

The FEG was purposely formed as a separate entity within 3D/I to meet the
specific needs of our educational client base. The group's mandate is to
provide convincing, factual information to help our clients plan renewal
programs. In fact, our primary objective is to submit a "bullet proof'
presentation of the facts to our clients, assisting administration boards and
facility planners with the maintenance and capital renewal of their educa-
tional facilities.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax

Facility Evaluation Group, 3DAnternational

Martin Brennan
Scott Cruver
Carl Rabenaldt

1900 West Loop South
Suite 400
Houston, TX 77027

(713) 871-7000, (713) 871-7155

brennan@3di.com rabenaldt@3di.com
Cruver@3di.com

WWW Address: http://www.3di.com

4 1

ARCHITECT, PLANNER
S, SE, SW Region



Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. is a recognized leader throughout the
nation in the design of educational facilities. We have been ranked the
number one firm in the United States (square feet completed in the last
five years) by an independent publication, Zweig White & Associates,
Inc., The K-12 School Market. Our servfces include architectural design;
structural, civil, mechanical, HVAC, plumbing, and electrical engineering;
facility planning; interior design; and landscape architecture.

Personal Statement
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. will produce a legacy of quality educa-
tional facilities that serve the children of tomorrow. Our mission is to design
the future today by serving our clients with excellence; by providing
expertise at all times; by providing leadership when needed; by an interac-
tive design process; by thoughtful and prudent design decisions; by
creating and maintaining accurate communication processes.

International Office:

Ronald H. Fanning, AIA, PE
540 East Market Street
Celina, Ohio 45822
P/F: (419) 586-7771, (419) 586-2141
rfanning@fhai.com

Regional Offices:

Daniel R. Mader, AIA
3750 Priority Way South Dr., Suite 110
Indianapolis, Indiana 46240
P/F: (317) 848-0966, (317) 848-0843
dmader@fhai.com

Douglas M. Wickstrom, AIA
114 York Street
Michigan City, Indiana 46360
P/F: (219) 872-0635, (219) 872-4808
dwickstrom@fhai.com

Terrance R. Liette, PE
540 East Market Street
Celina, Ohio 45822
P/F: (419) 586-7771, (419) 51473141
tliette@fhai.com

Everett W. Musser, AIA
4930 Bradenton Avenue
Dublin, Ohio 43017
P/F: (614) 764-4661, (614) 764-7894
emusser@fhai.com

George M. Kacan, AIA
1290 West Grand River Avenue
Williamston, Michigan 48895
P/F: (517) 655-1183, (517) 655-4459
gkacan@fhai.com

James R. Thompson, AIA
1500 Arrott Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
P/F: (412) 281-6088, (412) 281-6035
jthompson@fhai.com

Raymond L. Manning, AIA
222 Lakeview Avenue Suite 148
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
P/F: (561) 697-3660, (561) 684-4516
rtercilla@fhai.com

WWW: http://www.fhai.com

A RCHITEC T
International



IFields & Associates Architects, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

The specific skills and expertise of the firm are: 35 years of educational
design; provided architectural services for over 20 school districts across
Texas; developed Austin ISD 1994 elementary educational specifications
and 1997 elementary school prototype;' experience in construction
management project delivery for educational facilities; and award winning
school designs.

Personal Statement

Our corporate philosophy is shaped by the following considerations: First,
service to our clients. Our clients invest in our knowledge, judgement, and
skill to produce results consistent with their needs and expectations.
Second, we strive for excellence in all aspects of work. Third, individuals
within the firm are the most valued resource.

Name of Finn: Fields & Associates Architects, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Chuck Fields

Address: 3811 Bee Cave Road, Suite 209
Austin, Texas 78746

Phone/Fax: (512) 327 8444, (512) 327-7998

E-mail: faa@flash.net

.t

ARCHITECT
SW Region 4



Fields Devereaux Architects & Engineers

Areas of Specialization

Fields Devereaux is a full service architecture & engineering firm with
experience in all types of educational facilities including: athletic facilities,
stadiums, cafeterias, libraries, media centers, science laboratories, class-
rooms for both new construction and renovation.

Personal Statement

We place our highest priority on the delivery of dependable service to our.
clients. A principal is directly involved in leading the team of talented
architects and engineers. Our documents quality control program has been
developed and tested over a 35 year period and led to an excellent record
for delivering projects on schedule and budget.

Name of Firm: Fields Devereaux Architects & Engineers

Contact Person(s): Edwin L. Fields
J. Peter Devereaux

Address: 116 N. Robertson Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90048

Phone/Fax: (310) 652-3344, (310) 659-2167

E-mail peter@fdae.com

14

A R CHITEC T
SW Region



Fisher Hamilton

Areas of Specialization

Fisher Hamilton, a subsidiary of Fisher Scientific International Inc., is the
worlds largest manufacturer of Laboratory Furniture and Fume Hoods.

Laboratory Furniture for the K-12 Scienbe environment includes Wood
Casework Systems, Student Table Assemblies, and related specialized
products. In addition, Fisher Hamilton offers furniture solutions to comply
with ADA guidelines.

Personal Statement

Fisher Hamilton has over 60 years of experience in manufacturing Labora-
tory Furniture for K-12 and College & University science rooms. We are
committed to providing innovative product solutions to meet current and
future curriculum requirements.

Name of Firm: Fisher Hamilton

Contact Person(s): Dave Withee

Address: 1316 18th Street
Two Rivers, WI 54241

Phone/Fax: (920) 793-1121, (920) 794-6478

WWW Address: http://www.fisherhamilton.com

MANUF A C TUR ER
International

1---'\

43i



Franklin Hill & Associates

Areas of Specialization

FH&A provides educational facility planning for K-12 schools, colleges,
and corporations. Services include educational specifications, district
master planning, planning for remodeling,.value engineering, design plan
review, and futures workshops on change. We provide sensitive facilitation
of community involvement, consensus building, and technology aware-
ness. Our 200 school projects have a history of practical, cost-effective
planning which is based upon local needs and conditions. Selected
projects include the K-12 Celebration School, the pilot middle school for
Nova Scotia, and Kaixxen corporate learning centers.

Personal Statement

We believe facility planning can be a helpful tool to examine educational
change and make properly guided decisions based on local need. We see
facility planning as a people process that builds upon local success while
planning cost-effectively and flexibly for the future. Collaboration and
cooperation around a common vision are the cornerstone of our planning
process. Dr. Hill has been a teacher/administrator, qualified in urban
planning, a 100,000-pupil facilities manager, and VP in both an architectural
and CPM firm.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

Franklin Hill & Associates

Frank Hill

65 Kirkland Avenue, Suite 114
Kirldand, WA 98033

(425) 822-4673, (425) 822-3508

fhaplan@aol.com

.* 0

(--

44
PL A NNER

International



Giffels Hoyem Basso, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Our professional practice concentrates on educational facilities at all levels.
Our firm is a full-service architecture and engineering firm of 100 design
professionals that also includes a specialization in technology design.

Personal Statement

Whether upgrading older buildings or building new, educational facilities
must meet current needs by investing wisely in the flexibility to adapt to
future change. Durability, economy, technology, building systems, and
energy efficiency are essential building blocks to the activity and inspira-
tion that goes on within educational facility walls.

Name of Firm: Giffels Hoyem Basso, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Harry Diamond, MA
Kirk Delzer, AIA

Address: 3150 Livemois
Troy, IVII 48083-5028

Phone/Fax: (248) 680-0680, (248) 680-1919

E-mail: hdiamond@giffels-ghb.com

WWW Address: http://www.giffels-ghb.com

ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, TECHNOLOGY
MWGL Region



Gilbane

Areas of Specialization

Gilbane specializes in program and construction management for educa-
tional clients. Assignments have included renovations, additions and
new construction for K-12 schools and colleges and universities includ-
ing research and laboratory buildings, technology centers, libraries,
athletic complexes, dormitories and student centers, classrooms, auditori-
ums and theaters, and outsourcing facilities management assignments.

Personal Statement

Gilbane successfully manages educational projects by focusing on issues of
concern to clients. For some it's developing and meeting reliable budgets,
promoting safety throughout the project or minimizing disruption to school
schedules. For others it's gaining public and political support or choosing
among alternative financing strategies. Perhaps the concern is implementing
the right technology or managing multiple projects simultaneously. What-
ever the issue, Gilbane delivers solutions that result in successful projects.

Regional Offices:

Mr. Dennis Cornick
3705 Quakerbridge Road
Mercerville, NJ 08619
P/F: (609)631-4007, (601)631-4055
education @ gilbaneco.com

Mr. Brian Fuller
8725 West Higgins, Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60631
P/F: (773)695-3558, (773)693-5025
education @ gilbaneco.com

Mr. Freddie Bustillo
1331 Lamar Street, Suite 1170
Houston, TX 77010
P/F: (713)209-1824, (713)651-0541
education @ gilbaneco.com

4 8

Ms. Hillary Glaser-Johnson
7901 Sandy Spring Road, Suite 500
Laurel, MD 20707
P/F: (301)317-6100, (301)317-6155
education @ gilbaneco.com

Ms. Jodi Brennan
7 Jackson Walkway
Providence, RI 02903
INF: (401)456-5800, (401)456-5516
education @ gilbaneco.com

Ms. Dena Williams
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94104
INF: (415)732-1223, (415)732-1255
education @ gilbaneco.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
International



GMB Architects-Engineers

Areas of Specialization

Architecture, Engineering, Interior Design, Site Planning, Technology,
Facility Analysis, Master Planning.

Personal Statement

Our philosophy as related to educational projects is simple: listen carefully
to the tax payers and the staff; understand the curriculum and delivery
methods; and remember, above all, that any project is about the kids. Our
approach is one of discovery. We enter our projects with open minds; no
pre-conceived solutions. With many years of school design to our credit,
GMB understands the process of working with various committees and
community groups. After thorough investigation and collaboration, a
solution is presented.

Firm Name: GMB Architects-Engineers

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Christina Klefs
Steve Hamstra

145 College Avenue
P.O. Box 2159
Holland, MI 49422-2159

Phone/Fax: (616) 392-7034, (616) 392-2677

E-mail: steve h@gmb.com

WWW Address: http://www.gmb.com

A R CHI TEC T
MW GL Region zrip



Graham & Hyde Architects, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Graham & Hyde Architects, Inc. offers specialized services in Educa-
tional Facility planning which include space needs studies, long range
planning, building evaluations, alternative cost projections, planning
assistance for referenda, accessibility de'sign/retrofit, life safety surveys,
energy analysis, athletic facility planning and design, renovations,
alterations, conversions and new facilities.

Personal Statement

We are a professional planning and design firm providing comprehensive
services since 1968. We believe architecture involves aesthetically pleasing
and practical expression as a foremost consideration. However, its practice
has other important aspectsplanning, technical guidance, and administra-
tion. Effective space needs programming and conceptual design provide our
clients with custom solutions to specific building and construction chal-
lenges.

Name of Finn: Graham & Hyde Architects, Inc.

Contact Person(s): James M. Graham

Address: 1010 Clocktower Dr.
Springfield, IL 62704

Phone/Fax: (217) 787-9380, (217) 793-6465

r- '8
A R C HI TE C T

MW GL Region



Grimm and Parker Architects

Areas of Specialization

Grimm and Parker Architects specializes in total project development for our
clients, from educational specification development, written programs and
design through contract documents, actual construction and project
completion. The design of K-12 educational facilities is our client focus and
includes over 100 schools throughout the Washington, D.C. metropolitan
region.

Personal Statement

Grimm and Parker's philosophy is to provide our clients with outstanding
professional services which result in customer satisfaction. We provide
excellent design services, quality and cost control, and effective construc-
tion management services. This commitment to providing excellent design
and project management services helps ensure that projects will be
achieved within budget and on schedule.

Name of Firm: Grimm and Parker Architects

Contact Person(s): Stephen L. Parker, AIA, President
John M. Hill, AIA, Principal

Address:

Phone:
Fax:

11785 Beltsville Drive
Suite 1400
Calverton, MD 20705

6715 Whittier Avenue
Suite 300
McLean, VA 22101

(301) 595-1000, (703) 903-9100
(301) 595-0089, (703) 903-9755

E-mail: mail@gparch.com

WWW Address: http://www.gparch.com

A RCHITEC T
NE Region 49



_

H+L Architecture Ltd.

Areas of Specialization

H+L Architecture specializes in educational facilities. Educational specifi-
cations, space programming, master planning, site evaluation, architectural
design and interior design are normal services provided. Project manage-
ment includes the control of all normal consultants as well as the landscape,
food service and acoustical consultants. Value engineering is provided to
assure proper selection of materials and equipment.

Personal Statement

H+L Architecture places strong emphasis on listening to the Client/User
and in developing interpretative options to education and program require-
ments. Plan expansion and flexibility are critical and integral to our educa-
tional work. Innovative yet functional space, knowledgeable finish material
selection, and creative use of natural light are all evident in our work. Our
goal is to develop a sense of pride and ownership in the facility.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

WWW Address:

H+L Architecture Ltd.

J. Michael Jacoby, AIA
Sam Miller, AIA

1621 18th Street, Suite 110
Denver, CO 80202 USA

(303) 295-1792, (303) 292-6437

hlarch.com

http://www.hlarch.com

5 2

ARCHITECT
SW Region



Hammel Green and Abrahamson, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

HGA Architects, Engineers, Interior Designers and Landscape Architects,
is a full-service firm with a staff of over 300 and offices in Minneapolis,
Milwaukee and Rochester (Minnesota). The employee-owned corporation
has grown steadily for the past 40 years,' developing extensive experience
with a range of institutional, educational and commercial clients.

Personal Statement

HGA has a commitment to meeting client's needs on time and within budget
with nationally recognized expertise, a high level of customer service and
exceptional quality and design.

Name of Firm: Hammel Green and Abrahamson, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Mr. Bake Baker

Address: 1201 Harmon Place
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403

Phone/Fax: (612) 337-4100, (612) 332-9013

E-mail: Bbaker@email.hga.com

WWW Address: http://www.hga.com

1L3

A R CHI T EC T
MW GL Region



Hayes Large Architects

Areas of Specialization

One of the leading educational facility planning and design firms in the
northeastern United States, Hayes Large Architects has provided planning
and design services for nearly 3,000 individual educational projects. From
its offices in Altoona, Harrisburg, Pittsburgh and State College, Pennsylva-
nia, the firm offers a broad spectrum of services including programming,
facility planning, master planning, architecture, landscape architecture,
interior design, equipment planning and structural engineering. With a staff
of nearly 120 professionals Hayes Large Architects continues its commit- .

ment to innovation, providing distinctive design expertise for new con-
struction and renovations, adaptive-reuse and historic renovation projects.

Hayes Large Architects has developed the resources of an educational
planning group, referred to as the Ed Vise (Educational Advice), composed
of experts from diverse educational fields. Ed Vise allows Hayes Large to
provide a flexible, cost effective access to practitioners and experts on the
cutting edge of education. We understand the need to stay current and to
look to the future.

Personal Statement

Our design approach is a delicate balance between pursuing the ideal, while
being tempered by economy. We design for the end users, with substantial
client participation. Our designs have a strong foundation in function, but
enhanced through the vision of the client. We strive for a classic 'timeliness'
in each of our designs.

Name of Firm: Hayes Large Architects

Contact Person(s): Richard L. Karcher, AIA, REFP
Bradford J. Furey, REFP

Address: Logan Blvd. & Fifth Ave., Altoona, PA 16602
P.O.Box 1144, 321 Front St, Harrisburg, PA 17108
606 Liberty Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Phone/Fax: (814) 946-0451, (814) 946-9054

E-mail: rlkarcher@hayeslarge.com

5 4
WWW Address: http://www.hayeslarge.com

(
52

ARCHITECT
NE Region



Heery International

Areas of Specialization

Heery International provides construction management services as an
advocate and extension of the owner's staff. We provide time, cost and
quality control through all phases of the planning, budgeting, design,
procurement, construction and move-in of the educational facilities.
Services are tailored to the specific needs of each project to meet that
client's specific project goals and requirements.

Personal Statement

Heery International has been regarded as the leading K-12 construction
program management firm in the nation, providing owner representative
services on major educational facility programs. Heery has completed more
than $10 Billion in education facility construciton projects around the
country. These projects involved more than 35,000 new or renovated
classrooms/instructional space, affecting nearly 1 million K-12 students.

Name of Firm: Heery International

Contact Person(s): Jim Moynihan, President & CEO
Lin Redden, PE, VP

Address: 999 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30367-5401

Phone/Fax: (404) 881-9880, (404) 875-1283

E-mail: lredden@heery.com

WWW Address: http://www.heery.com

5 5

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
International



HMFH Architects, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

HMFH Architects, Inc. is a nationally-known firm with a focus on the
design of educational facilities for elementary, middle, and high school
students, as well as specialized performance and athletic facilities for higher
education and community clients. In addition to design, HMFH also
provides services such as master planning, feasibility studies, and con-
struction management.

Personal Statement

Organizational clarity, attention to matters of human scale, and a focus on
the client's needs are truly distinguishing features of the firm's school
architecture. At all levels, HMFH strives to create diversity and excitement
in an educational environment which fosters seriousness of purpose and
enhances the enjoyment of both learning and teaching.

Name of Firm: HMFH Architects, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Laura Wernick, AIA
Susan M. Elmore

Address: 130 Bishop Allen Drive
Cambridge, MA 02139

Phone/Fax: (617)492-2200, (617) 876-9775

E-mail: wernick@hmfh.com

WWW Address: http://www.hmfh.com

c4 ARCHITECT
NE Region



Hoffman Corporation

Areas of Specialization

We incorporate Total Project ManagementTM philosophy in everything we
do. From the moment your school determines there's a space need, we'll be
your single source for vision development, consensus building, feasibility
studies, efficient design, innovative architecture, value management and
quality construction.

Personal Statement

We make a positive impact on people's lives and their environment by
providing creative ideas and responsible solutions. A dynamic team of
professionals, visionaries, dreamers, innovators. We go beyond what most
people would consider over and above. We design for you, not us.

Name of Firm: Hoffman Corporation

Contact Person(s): Jane Frantz, Marketing Manager

Address: 321 Nicolet Road
P.O. Box 7019
Appleton, WI 54914

Phone/Fax: (920) 380-2165, (920) 731-4236

E-mail jfrantz@hoffman.net

WWW Address http://www.hoffman.net

'5 7

OTHER: TOTAL PROJECT MANAGERS
MWGL Region



Horst Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A.

Areas of Specialization

HTK specializes in educational programming and design from Early
Childhood education through Post Secondary Education. These types of
facilities include new facilities, additions and renovations. HTK is dedi-
cated to design excellence in meeting the needs of the client with functional
solutions with attention to creating 'People Place' environments.

Personal Statement

Before we do the planning, the design, or the sketching, we do one thing
that is more important...WE LISTEN! The programming and design phase
of a building proposal is very important because it is crucial that needs of
the client and end users are addressed. We, therefore, perform this phase
of work on-site during intensive 'Squatters Sessions'. These sessions are
designed to review and identify the needs of the client via input from the
administration, staff, students, community groups and organizations.

Name of Firm: Horst Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A.

Contact Person(s): Gary G. Karst, AIA
Mark E. Franzen, AIA

Address: 2900 S.W. MacVicar Ave.
Topeka, Kansas 66611-1790

Phone/Fax: (785) 266-5373, (785) 266-5270

E-mail: htkarch@htkarchitects.net

WWW Address: http://www.htkarchitects.net

5 8

A R CHI T EC T
MW GI, Re gion



IHVAC-Facilities Maintenance Consultants

Areas of Specialization

HVAC Commissioning 'The Total Process' Service
HVAC Test Balance Services
HVAC Systems Evaluation & Needs Assessments including all (MEP)
HVAC Systems Retrofit Management Services
Indoor Air Quality Evaluation & Proactive Development Programs
HVAC Preventive Maintenance Evaluation & 5 Year Program
Environmental Control System & Bldg.Automation System Evaluation
Housekeeping, Building/Grounds Evalaution & Improvement Services
Plus 10 Additional Independent Consulting Services Designed for
Universities, Junior Colleges, Public, & Private Schools Districts

Personal Statement

In recent years, most new Schools have been equipped with increasingly
sophisticated HVAC Systems, energy conservation Equipment, Lighting &
Security Systems, and Environmental control devices that rely on Electronic
control. Very frequently these systems & design features have not per-
formed as expected. This can result in energy-efficiency losses, occupant
complaints about comfort, IAQ problems, high operating costs and
increased liability for School Districts, Operators, Employers and Design
Professionals. Our HVAC Commissioning 'The Total Process' programs will
respond to these concerns and eliminate problems before they start.

Name of Firm: HVAC-Facilities Maintenance Consultants

Contact Person(s): Arlin L. Schneider

Address: 6801 Sanger Ave.
Suite 100/175
Waco, Texas 76710

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

(254) 776-4777, (254) 776-3668

hvac @arlin-schneider.com

ENGINEER
S Region



Interior Concepts

Areas of Specialization

Interior Concepts is a custom manufacturer of furniture for the educational
environment. Our custom capabilities, modularity, wire management system
& 1" panels make us an industry leader.

Personal Statement

One of the greatest downfalls we have as human 'beings is our lack of
planning. In working with our customers to design furniture for their
facilities, we like to plan; plan for today What is currently happening in an
area, and plan for tomorrow- What does the customer foresee happening in
the future.

Name of Firm: Interior Concepts

Contact Person(s): Christine Jacobs
Cindy Wessel

Address: 18525 Trimble Ct.
Spring Lake, MI 49456

Phone/Fax: (616) 842-5550, (616) 846-3925

E-mail: intcon@novagate.com

WWW Address: http://www.interiorconcepts.com

MANUFACTURER /SUPPLIER
MWGL Region



JGA Architects-Engineers-Planners

Areas of Specialization

JGA Architects-Engineers-Planners is located in Billings, MT, and Powell,
WY, and has specialized in educational facility development since 1968. We
have completed projects for elementary through post-secondary facilities.
JGA offers clients a full range of services from campus master planning to
building commissioning. In addition to traditional design services, we also
provide our clients assistance with issues, such as technology planning
and implementation, space utilization and capacity analysis, community
workshops and promotion, educational needs assesments, and facility
evaluations.

Personal Statement

JGA is built upon the contributions and talents of an experienced, enthusi-
astic, and diverse team of professionals. We are architects, engineers, and
planners by training; creative problem solvers by nature. This combination
of skill and creativity has produced award-winning facilities and a mission
to exceed our clients' expectations. JGA continually strives to be our
clients' single point of contact for all of their facility needs, allowing them to
concentrate on their primary mission - educating students.

Name of Firm: JGA Architects-Engineers-Planners

Contact Person(s):

Address:

John Eisen, APA
Jim Rostron, AIA

644 Grand Avenue
Suite 1
Billings, Montana 59101

Phone/Fax: (406) 245-6363, (406) 248-4043

E-mail: jgaarch@wtp.net

WWW Address: http://www.wtp.net/jgaarch/

PL A NNER
PNW Region 59



KBD Planning Group, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

KBD Planning Group, Inc. is an interdisciplinary project firm formulated to
offer the most comprehensive facility and technology planning services
available to educational institutions. We offer comprehensive services in
educational specifications, all aspects of technology planning, feasibility
studies and workshops on facility and technology issues. Our firm
specializes in aiding communication between school board members,
trustees, administrators, staff, parents, architects and the business commu-
nity. KBD Planning Group, Inc. is a 100% woman owned business.

Personal Statement

KBD Planning Group, Inc. brings an educator's perspective to facility
planning and the integration of technology in education. Our staff includes
experienced educators and technical specialists. We believe the best way
to improve decision making is to start with good information current,
complete, accurate and available to everyone who needs it, when they need
it. We spend 100% of our time helping identify needs and seeking educa-
tionally sound and cost effective solutions regarding facility and technol-
ogy issues. We assist the client to make informed choices in the decision
making process.

Name of Firm: KBD Planning Group, Inc.

Contact Person(s): C. William Day
Kathy H. Day

Address: 2501 Round Hill Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Phone/Fax: (812) 332-4901, (812) 332-4976

E-mail: kbd@kiva.net

WWW Address: http://www.kbdplanning.com

G2

PL A NNER
International



Killick Metz Bowen Rose Architects Planners Inc.

Areas of Specialization

KMBR specializes in owner occupied and operated buildings, such as
Schools, Seniors' Housing, Health Care and Recreational Buildings where
user friendly environment is of prime importance.

Name of Firm: Killick Metz Bowen Rose
Architects Planners Inc.

Contact Person(s): Cristina Marghetti

Address: 1777 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C.
Canada V6J 1V8

Phone/Fax: (604) 732-3361, (604) 732-1828

E-mail: info @ kmbr.com

r14-1
(.3

ARCHITECT
PNW Region 613



Kingscott Associates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Specializing in K-12 educational planning and design since 1929. In-house
architectural, engineering, interior design and planning services. Sixty-five
person firm. New construction and renovation.

Personal Statement

Quality school facilities stimulate excitement about learning and teaching;
are efficiently organized in their functional relationships and space utiliza-
tion; and are cost-effective to operate and maintain. We are conmutted to
achieving these goals on every educational project.

Name of Firm: Kingscott Associates, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Earl Frazier, AIA, President

Address: 229 E. Michigan Avenue, Suite 335
Kalamazoo, MI 49007

Phone/Fax: (616) 381-4880, (616) 381-9110

E-mail kingscot@servOl.net.link.net

(62
A R CHI T EC T

MWGL Regi on



Kodet Architectural Group, Ltd.

Areas of Specialization

Kodet Architectural Group, Ltd. provides a complete range of services
including architectural, programming, interior design, site planning,
referendum assistance, feasibility studies, ADA accessibility and remodel-
ing, historic preservation, renovation, and energy efficient design for
educational facilities.

Personal Statement

Kodet Architectural Group, Ltd. is an award-winning architectural, plan-
ning, and interior design firm who prides itself on producing innovative and
responsive design, meeting clients expectations and enriching the physical
environment. We focus on combining quality design, budget control, and
exceptional Client / Architect communication on a variety of projects.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

WWW Address:

Kodet Architectural Group, Ltd.

Edward J. Kodet, Jr., FAIA
Darlene J. Chehardy Landry

15 Grove land Terrace
Minneapolis, MN 55403

(612) 377-2737, (612) 377-1331

kodet@ix.netcom.com

http://www.kodet.com

05

A R CHIT E C T
MWGL Regio n 63-)



KKrummell & Associates

Areas of Specialization

Krummell & Associates, Architects and Planners, specializes in educational
facilities. Known for its innovative designs and cost-conscious, schedule-
sensitive project management, the firm is a leader when it comes to meeting
the client's needs.

Personal Statement

Krummell & Associates is dedicated to forming a partnership with each of
our educational clients, and together through collaboration, designing
school facilities that meet the specific educational needs of the users. The
principals and staff of Krummell & Associates would like to thank all of our
clients for helping to make our practice a success.

Name of Firm: Krummell & Associates

Contact Person(s): Charles R. Krummell, AlA

Address: 2712 Southern Boulevard, #201
Virginia Beach, VA 23452

Phone/Fax: (757) 340-8336, (757) 431-8141

E-mail: krummell@erols.com

Ge

C64
A R CHITEC T

SE Region



Legat Architects, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Architecture for education is the major specialization of the firm. Legat
Architects currently serves over 70 school districts, colleges & universities
on a variety of assignments from master planning to programming and
designing new, renovated, & expanded facilities. Other specialty services
include pre-referendum planning, technology systems planning & implemen-
tation, life safety, ADA and roofing.

Personal Statement

Legat Architects is a creative architectural firm committed to serving the
changing needs of its diverse clientele in education. Accuracy, flexibility
and a focus on quality design combine to meet this commitment in a
successful, timely and cost effective manner.

Contact Person(s):
Phone/Fax:
E-mail:
WWW Address:

Wayne Machnich, AIA, President
(847) 263-3535, (847) 249-0436
jmcdonough@legat.com
http://www.legat.com

Regional Offices:

Mr. Thomas Hutchinson, AIA
651 W. Washington Blvd.
Suite 400

Chicago, IL 60661
P/F: (312)258-9595, (312)258-1555

Mr. William Steed, AIA
24 North Chapel St.
Waukegan, IL 60085
P/F: (847)662-3535, (847)249-0398

Mr. Alan Bombick, AIA
1900 E. Golf Rd., Suite 130
Schaumburg, IL 60173
P/F: (847)605-0234, (847)605-0519

Mr. Patrick Bronsan, AIA
2021 Spring Rd., Suite 150
Oak Brook, IL 60523
P/F: (630)990-3535, (630)990-3541

Mr. James McDonough, AIA
8600 Route 14, Suite 150
Crystal Lake, lL 60012
IVF: (815)477-4545, (815)477-4550

G
I.

A R CHI T EC T
MW GL Region 6 5



Lesko Associates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

With a 98% concentration in educational facilities, Lesko Associates offers
comprehensive architectural and planning services that result in high
quality, cost-effective schools. We are committed to close coordination and
teamwork with our clients while serving their space needs without compro-
mising function, budget or aesthetics. The firm is sensitive to the environ-
ment, keeps abreast of technological chages, and has established a national
reputation for design excellence.

Personal Statement

To create a dynamic learning environment where students can reach their
maximum potential is our driving philosophy. Utilizing a team/partnering
approach our firm designs community-friendly schools that reflect the
school districts' goals and educational philosophies. The envelope that
encloses the educational program should stimulate, excite and motivate both
students and teachers.

Name of Firm: Lesko Associates, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Nicholas Lesko, F.A.I.A.

Address: Gemini Tower H
2001 Crocker Road
Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44145

Phone/Fax: (440) 835-0850, (440) 835-8483

E-mail: architects @lesko-associates.com

WWW Address: http://www.lesko-associates.com

08

C6 A R CHITEC T
MWGL, SE Regions



IThe LKA Partners, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

The LKA Partners, Inc., founded in 1966, is a firm that specializes in educa-
tional facilities, providing architectural, planning, programming and interior
design services. With offices in Colorado Springs and Denver, LKA
Partners is among the most experienced architects in educational (K-12 and
Higher Education) facility design, having completed over a half- billion
dollars of new construction and addition/alterations projects.

Personal Statement

The LKA Partners, Inc. practice is built upon designing facilities, which
enhance and optimize the educational opportunity, by creating practical and
nurturing environments. The LKA Team brings people who are experienced,
enthusiastic, cooperative and dedicated to the project success. We listen to
owner's goals and work closely together to achieve them. Effective owner/
architect teams produce successful projects.

Name of Firm: The LKA Partners, Inc.

Contact Person(s): J. Michael Riley, AIA
Rhonda Boger Linder, AIA

Address: 430 North Tejon Street
Suite 208
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Phone/Fax: (719) 473-8446, (719) 473-8448

A R CHIT EC T
SW Region



McGehee/Nicholson/Burke/Architects

Areas of Specialization

Educational facilities (Pre-K thru University) including master planning,
programming, facility evaluation and design; religious buildings; life care
retirement facilities; performing arts centers; medical offices and sports/
recreation centers.

Personal Statement

Our philosophy and approach to educational facility projects centers around
the highest level of personal and professional commitment to our clients,
their system, their program, budget and most important to the educational
goals that will serve today, tomorrow and for many years to come.

Name of Finn: McGehee/Nicholson/B urke/Architects

Contact Person(s): Lee A. Nicholson, AIA, President

Address: 465 Jack Kramer Drive, Suite One
Memphis, TN 38117

Phone/Fax:

68

(901) 683-7666, (901) 685-5262

AR CHITEC T
SE Region



IMeeks Technology Group

Areas of Specialization

Technology Plans: District-wide or building plan for technology imple-
mentation
Technology Specs: Generation and provision of technology specifica-
tions for voice, video and data systenis
WAN Feasibility Studies and WAN Technology Specifications
Project Quality Assurance/Construction Management for quality control
of technology infrastructure and systems implementation
Workshops, Labs & Seminars for technology awareness, staff acceptance
and utilization of technology, program delivery through technology,
cabling infrastructure and many others

Personal Statement

Assist educational organizations in their provision of learning environments
for the 21st Century Learner, through the use of instructional technology
systems and components.

Regional Offices:

Contact Person: Glenn E. Meeks
Address: 209 New Edition Ct.

Cary, NC 27511
Phone/Fax: (919) 468-9595
Email: 7601.1377 @compuserve.com

Contact Person: Warren Loveless
Address: 5630 South Waterbury Way

Suite B-101
Salt Lake City, UT 84121

Phone/Fax: (801) 277-9791, (801) 277-9810
Email: 102521.2521@compuserve.com

Contact Person: Ricki Fisher
Address: 5926 Balcones Suite 240

Austin, TX 87831
Phone/Fax: (512)451-8666, (512)451-8777
Email: 72143.3533@compuserve.com

4I I
TECHNOLOGY

MWGL, PNW, S, SE Regions 69



Moeckel Carbonell Associates Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Moeckel Carbonell Associates Inc. specializes in the design of three-
dimensional space for education. This includes new construction, renova-
tions, additions and interior design. The firm has served private, indepen-
dent day/boarding schools, public secondary schools and college/univer-
sity clients for over 89 years.

Personal Statement

Moeckel Carbonell Associates believes in providing a high level of profes-
sional design services that yield optimal solutions within the context of tight
budgets. State-of-the-art knowledge of technology in education and the
impact of physical environment on the learning process are areas of special-
ization and attention.

Name of Firm: Moeckel Carbonell Associates Inc.

Contact Person(s): Donna Keller

Address: One Avenue of the Arts
Wilmington, DE 19801-5050

Phone/Fax: (302) 571-0840, (302) 571-0845

E-mail: dkeller@architectsde.com

WWW Address: http://www.architectsde.com



The Musial Group, Architects

Areas of Specialization

Elementary schools
Middle schools
High schools.
New buildings as well as renovations, additions, and modular
construction.

We are a full service firm of architects, engineers and planners.

Personal Statement

The Musial Group, p.a. strives with enthusiam to provide its clients with a
sensitive, practical approach to architecture, always keeping in mind that
when working with public bodies, cost and scheduling are of the utmost
importance. As principle of the firm, Noel Musial, A.I.A. closely monitors
each project and is directly involved in the planning and design to assure
the client that the integrity of design, cost and scheduling is maintained. In-
house engineering provides the necessary expertise and discipline coordina-
tion required to meet each client's specific requirements.

Name of Firm: The Musial Group, Architects

Contact Person(s): Noel S. Musial, A.I.A.

Address: 191 Mill Lane
Mountainside, NJ 07092

Phone/Fax: (908) 232-2860 EXT. 240, (908) 232-2845

E-mail: tmusialg@aol.com

AR CHITEC T
NE Region



The Myers Group

Areas of Specialization

The Myers Group provides comprehensive educational planning and
programming services to public and private school districts as well as
colleges and universities. Services include., providing a national educational
perspective as to the most effective delivery systems based on the most
recent research: strategic planning; facilitation of community involvement in
the planning process; facility and feasibility studies; program specifications;
technology assessments and assistance with the planning process through
small group and large group workshops.

Personal Statement

Teamwork, consensus building and flexibility are essential to our process
oriented approach to planning. We facilitate client groups in cooperative
planning efforts that assist in the development of creative and cost effective
solutions to provide ownership to their specific educational and facility
needs. It is only through active involvement of the stakeholders that
appropriate decisions can be made. We facilitate the decision making
process through a spirit of cooperation and enthusiasm.

Name of Firm: The Myers Group

Contact Person(s): Nancy R. Myers

Address: P.O. Box 1024

Noblesville, IN 46061

Phone/Fax: (317) 770-1531, (317) 770-1535

E-mail nmyers3260@aol.com

P L A NNE R
MWGL Region



Olympic Associates

Areas of Specialization

Olympic Associates Company's areas of expertise include:
Program Management
Construction Management
Value Engineering
Constructibility Review
Water Intrusion Services
Damage Assessment and Repair

Personal Statement

Olympic has been providing multidiscipline services to the design and
construction industry since 1955. Olympic has developed a reputation for
providing high quality and cost effective services to educational clients. We
have an excellent record of experience and qualifications (over 200 school,
college, and university projects) which, combined with our diversity, will
prove very beneficial to your project.

Name of Firm: Olympic Associates

Contact Person(s): David Jobs

Address: 701 Dexter Ave N, Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98109

Phone/Fax: (206) 285-4300, (206) 285-4371

E-mail: djobs@oac-intl.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
PNW Region



The Onyx Group

Areas of Specialization

An area of specialization that serves as a tremendous resource to school
districts, colleges and universities is The Onyx Group's computer-aided
planning, operations and management tools, for facility managers of school
facilities. Using CAD and GIS graphics as the backbone for an almost
limitless, multi-media informational database, this essential tool is developed
with the user in mind. Imagine a desk top, network capable, K-12 school
application running in Windows 95 with Microsoft Access databases linked
to Geographic Information Systems (GIS) and AutoCAD 14 maps and
drawings that can bring your school district administrative and management
practices and procedures into the 21st century.

Personal Statement

Since 1982, The Onyx Group has attained national recognition for its
development of computer systems applications and automated tools for
facility management, planning, and operations and maintenance. The firm's
diversity offers a unique complement of related professional services such
as architectural design, landscape design, and master planning. Personal
service, and high quality products reflect our commitment to respond to
client needs, the hallmark of the firm's practice.

Name of Firm: The Onyx Group

Contact Person(s): Pamela J. Gold

Address: 1199 N. Fairfax Street, Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22201

Phone/Fax: (703) 548-6699, (703) 548-4003

E-mail pamela@onyxgroup.com

WWW Address http://www.onyxgroup.com

r%

0

0 THER
NE, SE Regions



PageSoutherlandPage

Areas of Specialization

PageSoutherlandPage, a multi-discipline A/E firm with offices in Austin,
Dallas, Houston, and Washington D.C. specializes in planning and design of
Education, Advance Technology, Research, and Public Healthcare Facilities
for local and global clients.

Personal Statement

In celebration of our "Next 100", PageSoutherlandPage is engaging in a .
variety of educational leadership and scholarship sponsored events. This
represents our continued commitment to community and education, growing
together as a team and breaking new ground.

Name of Firm: PageSoutherlandPage

Contact Person(s): Jim Brady, AIA, REFP

Address: 606 West Avenue
Austin, TX 78701

Phone/Fax:

E-mail:

(512)472-6721, (512)477-3211

jbrady@psp.com

AR CHITEC T
NE, S Region 751/



Passantino & Bavier Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Passantino & Bavier specializes in feasibility studies, planning, program-
ming, design and construction phase services for Early Childhood, K-12, and
higher education facilities. The firm has particular expertise in planning and
programming of K-12 facilities, as is evidenced by their receiving CEFPI's
James D. Mac Connell Award for Excellence in Educational Facilities Planning
in 1995.

Personal Statement

Passantino & Bavier believe that early, thorough planning, disciplined
follow-through, and a spirit of collaboration with the client and users are the
building blocks of a successful project. As educational specialists, we seek
to design buildings that enhance the educational process, while still
remaining fiscally responsible.

Name of Finn: Passantino & Bavier Inc.

Contact Person(s): Richard J. Passantino, AIA

Address: 2233 Lake Park Drive, Suite 450
Smyrna, GA 30080

Phone/Fax: (770)437-2680, (770) 432-1146

WWW Address http://www.passbav.com

AR CHITEC T
S Region



IPC Associates

Areas of Specialization

PC Associates is in the Change Order Prevention business. Our methodol-
ogyRemedyChecking@is a highly effective approach to reviewing
construction documents with an independent pre-construction interdiscipli-
nary coordination and constructibility plan review. It is very different from
the type of review provided by Construction Managers or A/E firms.

Personal Statement

We at PC Associates view ourselves as proofreaders of plans--similar to
how authors have editors. It takes special people thinking in 3-D and
understanding several disciplines. We do one thingRemedy Checking@
and do it very well! The average benefit/cost ratio for past projects is 27:1.
Can others say that?

Name of Firm: PC Associates, the Plan Check People

Contact Person(s): Michelle Pettit, AIA, President
Julie Barrett, Director of Business Development

Address: 145 W. Main Street, Suite 200
Tustin, CA 92780

Phone/Fax: (714) 730-0933, (714) 730-1894

E-mail: michelle@pcassoc.com julie@pcassoc.com

WWW Address: http://www.pcassoc.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
International 77



Perkins & Will

Areas of Specialization

Recognized as a leader in school planning and design, the Perkins & Will
Education Group operates with six offices located throughout the United
States. Our educational group includes many of the most experienced and
creative education architects, engineers ana planners in the country. The
education practice thrives today with continued dedication to innovative
and cost-effective solutions for the creation of new school buildings and the
renovation of existing facilities.

Personal Statement

Our goal and commitment is to provide clients with the most cost effective
and innovative solutions by means of the highest quality planning, design,
engineering, master planning, and interior design services. Our ongoing
interest is to creatively address current and future facility needs within the
framework of an ever changing global society.

Name of Firm: Perkins & Will Chicago

Contact Person(s): Ray Bordwell
August Battaglia

Address: 330 N. Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

Phone/Fax: (312) 755-0770, (312) 755-0775

E-mail: ray.bordwell@perkinswill.com

WWW Address: http://www.perkinswill.com

A R CHITEC T
International



Planning Advocates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

A sample of our professional services includes: strategic planning; compre-
hensive educational facility surveys and studies; demographic data devel-
opment; enrollment projections/futures forecasting; short and long-term
technical assistance in planning, maintenance and operations; adequacy
evaluations of facilities; preparation of educational specifications; plan
reviews; facilitation of community planning; and expert court testimony.

Personal Statement

We think our name is indicative of our philosophy: the 'cause' we advocate
is planning. Planning, to us, is a process and we are the activators, skilled at
putting the process into action and getting results. We believe in the team
approach to planning and we are experienced at facilitating groups in
cooperative planning efforts. We are also futurists, convinced that an eye to
the future is an essential planning strategy.

Name of Firm: Planning Advocates, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Dr. Dwayne E. Gardner

Address: 21 West Central Avenue
Delaware, Ohio 43015

Phone/Fax: (740) 369-4140, (740) 369-4314

E-mail: advocates@delnet.net

WWW Address: http://www.delnetnett-advocates

PL A NNER
International 79



Rau land-Borg Corporation

Areas of Specialization

Rau land-Borg Corporation, a leader in providing school communications
solutions for over 60 years, has created a continuum of communication
solutions that can be found in schools, healthcare facilities, correctional
facilities, and businesses throughout the World.

Personal Statement

Rau land-Borg Corporation is a company whose past has been integrally tied
to equipping educational institutions with the finest in educational commu-
nications and technology products. Our future is committed to technology
integration into the instructional process through the manufacture of
superior quality classroom media, telecommunications and data products
that are easy to use, efficient, cost effective, and educationally sound.

Name of Firm: Rauland-Borg Corporation

Contact Person(s): Michael Shares

Address: 3450 W. Oakton Street
Skokie, lL 60076

Phone/Fax: (847) 679-0900, (847) 679-0625

E-mail: mike.shares@rauland.com

WWW Address: http://www.rauland.com

80
MANUFACTURER

International



Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd.

Areas of Specialization

RLPS possesses a wealth of experience in educational facility planning and
design. During the past five years we have been responsible for the design
of more than $125 million of educational facility construction projects. We
have designed new elementary and middle schools, and major additions and
renovations at the elementary and secondary school levels.

Personal Statement

Ours is a collaborative approach based upon the following issues: Partner
commitment, building relationships, client advocacy, flexibility, the latest
technology, and a passion for excellence. Our experience has given us an in-
depth understanding of the population we serve students, faculty, adminis-
trators, school boards, and taxpayers. We are committed to providing value.

Name of Firm: Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd.

Contact Person(s): George R. Lower, AIA

Address: 1910 Harrington Drive
Lancaster, PA 17601

Phone/Fax: (717) 560-9501, (717) 560-2373

A R CHI TEC T
International 81



Ricciuti Balog & Partners Architects

Areas of Specialization

Ricciuti Balog & Partners Architects has provided comprehensive planning
and design services to school districts in Ohio since 1962. Over 70 districts
have engaged the firm for Facility Studies, Pre-Design, Bond Issues Promo-
tion, Design and Construction Administration. Seventy-five percent of the
firm's practice is in K-12 school building with a major emphasis on renova-
tions, additions, and historic structures.

Personal Statement

The philosophy of the firm is deeply rooted in the "hands on" involvement
of the four partners. We believe in partnering with school boards, commu-
nity, administration and teachers in the design process. We take pride in our
ability to produce designs that reflect the philosophy of each school district.
We believe we provide value by Listening Thinking and Doing.

Name of Firm: Ricciuti Balog & Partners Architects

Contact Person(s): Paul J. Ricciuti, FAIA

Address: 1500 Metropolitan Tower
Youngstown, OH 44503

Phone/Fax: (330)744-4401, (330) 744-2370

E-mail rbparch@aol.com

(82
A R C H I T E C T

MW GL Region



IThe RMH Group, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

The RMH Group provides mechanical and electrical consulting engineering
services to a variety of primary and higher education clients. These services
include HVAC, controls, plumbing, fire detection, fire protection, lighting,
primary and secondary power, UPS/emergency power, security, and telecom-
munications systems. In addition, we perform power quality and facility
improvement studies.

Personal Statement

We understand that today's school must provide an environment that is
conducive to learning, flexible, inviting, and responsive to the needs of the
community. Because the definition of such an environment differs among
communities and schools, we work as a teammate with clients
to develop their unique solutions.

Name of Firm: The RMH Group, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Don Ackerman

Address: 12600 West Colfax Avenue, Suite A-400
Lakewood, Colorado 80215

We also have offices in Windsor, Colorado,
and Salt Lake City, Utah

Phone/Fax: (303) 239-0909, (303) 235-0218

E-mail: dackerman@nnhgroup.com

WWW Address: http://www.rmhgroup.com

ENGINEER
SW Region

(-\\
83--;



Satterfield & Pontikes Construction, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

General Constructors specialized in Commercial, Industrial & Institutional
Construction. Familiar with alternate delivery systems in the State of Texas
I.S.D. Market, one of the first users of Senate Bill I. S & P attributes 50% (+)
of it's 1994, 1995, 1996 & 1997 volume to institutional projects. We are truly
School Builders.

Personal Statement

If we can provide Advise, Consultation, Construction Management and or
Design/Build services to a District to enable them to obtain 'Best Value', we
will have spent the Tax Payer's money wisely...

Name of Firm: Satterfield & Pontikes Construction, Inc.

Contact Person(s): A. J. Restum
John Kovar
George A. Pontikes, Jr.

Address: 6617 Flintlock
Houston, Texas 77040

Phone/Fax: (713) 690-0808, (713) 690-2299

E-mail: aj@satpon.com
john@satpon.com
george@satpon.com

WWW Address: http://www.satpon.com

84
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

S Region



Schenkel & Shultz, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

SCHENKELSI-RJLTZ is a multi-dimensional architectural firm specializing in
the design of educational facilities, having designed over 16,000 square feet
of elementary schools, middle schools, high schools and university/
collegiate level schools, including new ds well as renovated facilities.

Personal Statement

Recognizing that today's schools must also function as community centers,
our approach to the design of educational facilities involves a planning team
of school staff, administrators, facility planners, faculty, students, parents
and community members to achieve a successful design that is cost
effective, functional, flexible, energy efficient, easy to maintain and durable.

Name of Firm: Schenkel & Shultz, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Yvonne S. Garvin
Public Relations Coordinator

Address: 200 E. Robinson Street, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801

Phone:
Fax:

9100 Keystone Crossing, Suite 700
Indianapolis, IN 46240

(407) 872-3322, (317) 574-6975
(407) 872-3303, (317) 574-6979

E-mail: ygarvin@schenkelshultz.com

WWW Address: http://www.schenkelshultz.com

A R CHITEC T
MWGL, SE Regions 8 5



Schneider Gadbery Shay + Partners Architects

Areas of Specialization

Schneider Gadbery Shay + Partners Architects, since 1960, have specialized
in educational facilities, resulting in work from preschool to university
projects. This includes auditorium, multipurpose sports facility and special
education designs. We have special expertise to serve as consultants for
acoustics, seating/sight lines, theater lighting, sound and stage rigging
systems.

Personal Statement

SGS+ Partners Architects' primary philosophy is to provide an educational
environment, believing that children can expand their mental capacity for
learning, imagination, social skills, creative spirit, friendship and aesthetics if
the school atmosphere subtly expresses these characteristics. This is
achieved by providing stimuli for creation in a warm, inviting, spatial,
colorful edifice.

Name of Firm: Schneider Gadbery Shay + Partners Architects

Contact Person(s): Herb Schneider, FAIA, NCARB Partner

Address: 8681 East Via de Negocio
Scottsdale, AZ 85258-3330

Phone/Fax: (602) 991-0800, (602) 991-2623

E-mail sgsplus@uswest.net

ARCHITEC T
SW Region



School Management Study Group

Areas of Specialization

Long range facility studies including enrollment projections, community
meetings, architectural services, bond campaigns, facility assessment in
relation to a model school, educational specifications, etc.

Personal Statement

My philosophy for facility planning is extensive involvement of the commu-
nity beginning with a facility assessment, educational needs based on an
audit and development of a model school. My experience and that of my
colleagues includes over 55 years of facility planning, construction, etc.
totaling well over seven hundred million dollars. Experience has been gained
in over six states.

Name of Firm: School Management Study Group

Contact Person(s): Dr. E. E. (Gene) Davis, CEO

Address: Box 4865
Pocatello, lD 83205

Phone/Fax: (208) 233-6822, (208) 232-2928

E-mail agdavi @ smsg.com

PL A NNER
PNW Region

-
87



Shriver & Holland Associates

Areas of Specialization

Shriver and Holland Associates offers its clients a wide range of project
types and experience with specialization in educational facilities, planning
and design. Our educational facilities include elementary, middle and high
schools, and college/university academic and residential buildings.

Personal Statement

Shriver and Holland Associates has over 42 years of experience in the
planning and design of educational facilities and promotes a participatory
design process which creates flexible learning environments that are
responsive to today's needs and adaptable to future changes.

Name of Firm: Shriver & Holland Associates

Contact Person(s): Richard Poole, AIA
Jack Hasten, AIA
Larry Simmerson

Address: 355 W. Freemason Street
Norfolk, VA 23510

Phone/Fax:

E-mail

(757) 627-4525, (757) 625-8228

shrivhol@shrivhol.com

\-88
A R CHITEC T

SE Region



Shuller Ferris Johnson + Lindstrom Architects, PA

Areas of Specialization

Serving the southeastern region for over 15 years, Shuller Ferris Johnson +
Lindstrom has provided professional services for all projects from small
residential additions to multi-million dollar public facilities, such as: educa-
tional facilities, recreation centers, libraries, municipal and commercial
buildings, etc. In addition to basic architectural services, our firm offers
construction management, interior planning, historic restoration, land
planning, graphic illustrations, and preplanning for promotional and
fundraising purposes.

Personal Statement

Shuller Ferris Johnson + Lindstrom Architects is a team of highly skilled and
motivated individuals dedicated to providing architectural services of the
highest quality, characterized by outstanding design, unrivaled project
management and client attention. We have achieved this by following the
Mission of Building Success: for our clients; our team; our profession and
our community.

Name of Firm: Shuller Ferris Johnson+Lindstrom Architects, PA

Contact Person(s): Robert W. Ferris, AIA
Gordon E. Johnson, AIA

Address: 214 Burgess Street
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Phone/Fax: (910) 484-4989, (910) 484-1466

E-mail: architects @sfjl.com

WWW Address: http://www.sfjl.com

91

AR CHITEC T
SE Region 89



SHW Group, Inc.

Areas of Specialization
As your School Design Partner, SHW specializes in planning and designing
educational facilities throughout North America. We have designed over 80
new high schools and hundreds of middle and elementary schools, plus
numerous higher education facilities. SHW. services include site selection,
programming, bond issues assistance, master planning, architectural design,
interior design, project management and all related engineering required for a
complete educational facility.

Personal Statement
The SHW Group's heritage of providing quality architectural/engineering
services to educational clients dates back to 1945. We commonly associate
with local architects which gives our clients the benefit of national educa-
tional design experience combined with local management, control and
responsiveness. Please let us tell you more about the SHW Group and its
educational services.

WWW Address:

Regional Offices:

http://www.shwgroup.com

William Downs
4101 McEwen, Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75244
P/F: (972)701-0700, (972)701-0799
wtdowns@shwgroup.com

R.C. Garcia
12200 Sunrise Valley Dr., Suite 100
Reston, VA 22091
P/F: (703)648-1740, (703)648-9349
rgarcia@shwgroup.com

James L. Brown
450 Gears Rd., Suite 200
Houston, TX 77067
P/F: (281)876-2345, (281)876-4544
jlbrown @ shwgroup.com

Gary K. Blanton
4061 Powder Mill Rd, Suite 580
Calverton, MS 20705 r)4,
P/F: (301)595-7833, (301)595-5768
gkblanton@shwgroup.com

Kyle L. Bacon
5198 Rufe Snow Dr., Suite 211
N. Richland Hills, TX 76180
P/F: (817)281-0720, (817)281-0713
klbacon@shwgroup.com

Tom Oehler
1106 Clayton Ln., Suite 518
Austin, TX 78723
P/F: (512)407-8614, (512)407-8231
troehler@shwgroup.com

J. Troy Brown
2855 E. Brown Rd., Suite 28
Mesa, AZ 85213
P/F: (602)830-3838, (602)830-3860
jtbrown@shwgroup.com

Pat Chumney
3330 Oakwell Court, Suite 130
San Antonio, TX 78218
P/F: (210)828-9788, (210)828-7881

A R CHITEC T
International



Soderstrom Architects, P.C.

Areas of Specialization

Soderstrom Architects specializes in architecture for education, housing all
ages. From day-care to elderly, our projects span the education, training,
hospitality and recreation needs of a broad range of ages, needs, and
interests. We have completed elementary, secondary, and higher education
projects for both public and private clients.

Personal Statement

Our school design philosophy states simply that "the students come first."
Our focus is how the facility functions to fit the educational programs. We
carefully define the instructional programs; work with parents, administra-
tors, teachers and students to assure the facilities accommodate the
teaching methods, curricula, and philosophy of the school.

Name of Firm: Soderstrom Architects, P.C.

Contact Person(s): Marc Bevens

Address: 1200 NW Front Avenue
Portland, OR 97209

Phone/Fax: (503) 228-5617, (503) 273-8584

E-mail: mbevens@sdra.com

WWW Address: http://www.teleport.corninsdra

ARCHITECT
PNW Region



Southeastern Planning Group

Areas of Specialization

The Southeastern Planning Group provides comprehensive educational
master planning including facilities and strategic planning; community
involvement; strategies and consensus building; facility and site analysis
and options; funding criteria; pupil population projections; technology
assessments; and pupil assignment plans.

Personal Statement

The Southeastern Planning Group is committed to helping school systems
meet the demands of the 21st century by working with school management,
staff, families and other members of the community to develop educational
facilities which are flexible in accommodating changes in pupil population,
programming, and emerging technologies. As experienced district and state
level administrators, our vast front-line professional experience enables us to
understand the unique issues of each locality and to integrate a multitude of
ideas into the products and services which represent the vision of those we
serve.

Name of Firm: Southeastern Planning Group

Contact Person(s): Roy M. Blizzard, Jr.

Address: Box 81, Blundon Rt.
Elkview, WV 25071

Phone/Fax: (304) 965-1681, (304) 965-1681

E-mail: lwcconsulting@worldnet.att.net

04

C92
P L A NNER

SE Region



IStanton Leggett & Associates

Areas of Specialization

Stanton Leggett & Associates has 50 years of experience in facilities and
educational planning for school districts, independent schools, colleges and
universities. Services include long range planning, economic analysis,
demographics, evaluation of facilities, educational specifications, program
development, planning for technology, administrative faculty and support
staffing, review of plans and organizing the educational process.

Personal Statement

Stanton Leggett & Associates sees the role of the educational consultant as
widening the areas of choice that school systems and colleges have in
developing facilities or long range plans. The client is hiring a highly
experienced temporary planning staff to work with its own staff, while
retaining control of the process.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

Stanton Leggett & Associates

Paul Abramson, President
Stanton Leggett, Chairman of the Board

178 Myrtle Boulevard
Larchmont, NY 10538

(914) 834-2606, (914) 834-2609

E-mail paul@waldron.com

PL A NNER
International 93



Sverdrup Facilities, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Sverdrup provides expert services in many aras of K-12 school specialization
inlcuding: Architectural design; Construction program management;
Design/Build; Educational technology planning, procurement and installa-
tion, and educational Facility planning. The firm incorporates more than 300
technical and professional disciplines within one company.

Personal Statement

Sverdrup brings a clear vision to delivering services to K-12 school clients --
a capability and commitment to providing a single point of accountability for
building and technology capital improvements program. The firm delivers
facilities that exceed client expectations. Our success is measured by the
number of our repeat clients they account for more than 85% of our work.

Name of Firm: Sverdrup Facilities, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Jerry L. Clement, FAIA
Pat L. Spector, AIA

Address: 400 South Fourth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1826

Phone:
Fax:

(800) 325-7910, Ext. 8733 or Ext. 8400
(314) 552-8077 or (314) 552-8487

E-mail: clemenjl@sverdrup.com
pspector@sverdrup.com

6

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
International



ITappé Associates, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

Tappé Associates, Inc. specializes in the planning, programming and design
of educational facilites and libraries. Our educational design experience
encompasses master planning for college campuses; planning and design
through construction of college classroom buildings and dormitories; as well
as numerous public elementary, middle and high school building projects.

Personal Statement

Tappé Associates, Inc. creates significant public and institutional buildings
that are enduring reflections of our cultural values and establish an
archtiectural heritage upon which future generations can build. In pursuit of
this objective, we strive to continuously enhance the practice of architecture
by working with our clients to create preeminent, inspiring architecture that
simultaneoulsy recognizes funcional requirements and economic realities as
design criteria.

Name of Firm: Tappé Associates, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Lynn Ellen Smith, Director of Marketing

Address: Six Edgerly Place
Boston, MA 02116

Phone/Fax: (617) 451-0200, (617) 451-3899

E-mail: lsmith@tappe.com

AR CHIT EC T
NE Region



The Tarquini Organization

Areas of Specialization

The Tarquini Organization is a professional association of architects,
planners, and interior designers. We specialize in planning and design of
facilities in the educational (i.e. schools, colleges, labs), governmental
(libraries, municipal buildings, fire houses);and commercial (office buildings,
shopping centers) fields and more.

Personal Statement

We believe that educational facilities must meet and exceed the needs of the
community. The facility should be capable of housing today's changing
curriculum and of housing the curriculum of the future. Educational facilities
can be more than schools, they can be centers for the community.

Name of Firm: The Tarquini Organization

Contact Person(s): Joke W. Gibson, MA
Russell J. Micciche

Address: 1812 Federal Street
Camden, NJ 08105

Phone/Fax: (609) 365-7270, (609) 342-8222

EST COPY AVALABLE

08

ARCHITECT
NE Region



URS Greiner, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

URS Greiner, Inc., with offices in over 150 cities, provides comprehensive
facilities planning and design services, for the educational client. The firm's
services include: site design and master planning; programming; pre-
referendum assistance; architectural and .interior design; equipment selec-
tion; civil, structural, mechanical and electrical design; technology planning,
specification and communication system engineering; and construction
management.

Personal Statement

URS Greiner, Inc. brings to our educational clients a proven track record of
over 90 years in the design of school facilities. Our dedicated professionals
are known for our unique curriculum-driven design approach that builds
facilities around educational programs, meets stringent schedules without
sacrificing quality or cost control and blends creativity with practicality.
Each project is approached with a deep commitment for ensuring that the
client's goals are unfailingly represented.

Name of Firm: URS Greiner, Inc.

Contact Person(s): William A. Stevenson,
AIA-Senior Vice President
Mitchell G. Watt, AIA-Vice President

Address: 3950 Sparks Drive, SE
Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Phone/Fax: (616)285-3500, (616)285-3542

E-mail mwatt@ursgreiner.com

WWW Address http://www.ursgreiner.com

A RCHITEC T
International 97



Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects

Areas of Specialization

Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects has been practicing architecture,
planning and interior desgin for over 25 years throughout the Intermountain
West, United States and abroad. Recognized as one of the top 10 Intermoun-
tain Region Architectural Firms, the firm is known for design excellence,
technological innovation, performance and dedication to client services.
Valentiner Crane Architects offers the services of architecture, design,
design/build, interior architecture, master planning, programming, and space
planning in the areas of education, healthcare, recreation, commercial, retail;
office and corrections.

Personal Statement

Valentiner Crane Architects has developed a unique approach to the design
and documentation of educational facilities. We approach our educational
projects with no preconceived ideas of what we as architects believe the
solution to be. We foster open interaction with administrative, operational,
and user representatives to jointly develop 1) the project goals and objec-
tives and 2) the range of solution alternatives to meet them. In so doing,
each project is designed specifically for its context and includes the specific
needs of the client, internal function, site relationships and neighborhood
compatibility.

Name of Firm: Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects

Contact Person(s): Steve Crane, AIA
Boyd McAllister, AIA

Address: 524 South 600 East
Salt Lake City, UT 84102

Phone/Fax: (801) 575-8800, (801) 531-9850

E-mail: scrane@valentiner.com

WWW Address: http://www.valentiner.com

:I 0 0

A R CHITEC T
International



Vanderweil Facility Advisors

Areas of Specialization

Facility condition assessment services for school districts, universities,
hospitals, and corporations

Facility management software systems addressing deferred maintenance
management, CAD capabilities, capital renewal forecasting, facility
accounting, and other issues

Personal Statement

VFA provides comprehensive facility condition assessment and financial
analysis services for maximizing an organization's investment in their
physical assets. VFA performs these services using VFA.facility, a state-of-
the-art, windows-based, facility management software tool, specifically
developed to collect data and determine the best investment strategy for
physical resources.

Name of Firm: Vanderweil Facility Advisors

Contact Person(s): Thomas K. Davies, AlA

Address: 266 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210-1112

Phone/Fax: (617) 451-5100, (617) 350-7087

E-mail: info@vfa.com

WWW Address: http://www.vfa.com

1

TECHNOL 0 G Y
International 9 9-



The Wallace Group, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

The Wallace Group is an Architectural/Engineering firm that specializes in
educational design in Texas. With 4 offices and 59 employees, we have the
staff and expertise to service our clients promptly and efficiently. Our
experienced architects and engineers can help on new facilities or adapting
your existing building.

Personal Statement

The Wallace Group, Inc. operates on the fundamentals that professional
service and client satisfaction are the keys to building a successful consult-
ing organization. Our solutions will include proper planning, individual
attention, and be cost-effective. We are ready to provide you with the
consultant you need to successfully complete a project.

Name of Firm:

Contact Person(s):

Address:

Phone/Fax:

The Wallace Group, Inc.

George Jezek, AIA
R.E. Wallace, P.E.

P.O. Box 22007
Waco, TX 76702

(254) 772-9272, (254) 776-2924

E-mail gjezek@wallace-group.com
bwallace@wallace-group.com

102

ARCHITECT, ENGINEER
SW Region



Willis, Bricker & Cannady, Architects

Areas of Specialization

Willis, Bricker & Cannady, Architects bring a distinct blend of talent and
expertise in the planning and design of K-12 educational facilities. We offer
pre-bond election planning assistance including facility needs assessment
and appropriate materials to effectively communicate school needs to the
community.

Personal Statement

Willis, Bricker & Cannady, Architects has an excellent reputation in working
with educators to define the school district's needs enabling them to be
integrated into the design of each facility. We are responsive, practical and
offer community oriented project solutions with a strong emphasis on
budget and schedule.

Name of Firm: Willis, Bricker & Cannady, Architects

Contact Person(s): Mr. Rob Owens, AIA

Address: 5075 Westheimer
Suite 770
Houston, Texas 77056

Phone/Fax: (713) 623-0381, (713) 623-8048

rowens@wbc-architects.com

103

A RCHITEC T
S Region 101



Wrightson, Johnson, Haddon & Williams, Inc.

Areas of Specialization

With expertise and experience in acoustics, sound reinforcement, structured
cabling networks, media distribution, and distance learning, WJHW carries a
project from the initial phases of programming through testing and accep-
tance. As an independent technology consilltant, we can design solutions,
prepare drawings and technical specifications, and supervise construction
to meet the needs of the client.

Personal Statement

WJHW is an advocate for the educator--listening to their needs, comple-
menting their resources, recognizing and understanding budget/time
parameters, and providing the best, most relevant solutions.

Name of Firm: Wrightson, Johnson, Haddon & Williams, Inc.

Contact Person(s): Bill Haddon
Ruth Southard

Address: 13714 Gamma Rd., Suite 110
Dallas, TX 75244

Phone/Fax: (972) 934-3700, (972) 934-3720

E-mail: info@wjhw.com

WWW Address: http://www.wjhw.com

1 0 4

TECHNOL OGY
S Region



INDEX BY COMPANY NAME

3D/International 10
Adams Group Architects, PA 11
ARCON Associates, Inc. 12
Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen, Inc. 13
Barr Ryder Architects & Planners 14
Barton Malow Co. 15
BASCO Associates 16
Beery, Rio & Associates 17
Bink-Thomas Architects + Engineers, Inc. 18
Bond Comet Westmoreland + Hiner 19
Boney Architects, Inc. 20
Bray Associates Architects, Inc. 21
Burr Lawrence Rising + Bates Architects, P.S. 22
Carruthers Shaw and Partners Limited, Architects 23
Cherry Huffman Architects, PA 24
Collins & Aikman Floorcoverings 25
CRSS Constructors, Inc 26
Cuningham Group 27
Cybercrafts 28
Dahlquist and Lutzow Architects, Ltd. 29
Day Brown Rice, Inc. 30
DeJong & Associates, Inc. 31
Design Group Inc. 32
The Design Partnership of Cambridge, Inc. 33
Domingo Cambeiro Corp. Architects 34
Dull Olson Weekes Architects 35
Durrant Architects 36
Educational Systems Planning 37
Ehrenkrantz Eckstut & Kuhn Architects PC 38
Facility Evaluation Group, A Division of 3D/International 39
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc. 40
Fields & Associates Architects, Inc. 41
Fields Devereaux Architects & Engineers 42
Fisher Hamilton 43
Franklin Hill & Associates 44
Giffels Hoyem Basso, Inc. 45
Gilbane 46
GMB Architects-Engineers 47
Graham & Hyde Architects, Inc 48
Grimm and Parker Architects 49
H+L Architecture Ltd 50
Hammel Green and Abrahamson, Inc. 51
Hayes Large Architects 52
Heery International 53
HMFH Architects, Inc. 54
Hoffman Corporation 55

10 5



INDEX BY COMPANY NAME

Horst Terrill & Karst Architects, P.A. 56
HVAC-Facilities Maintenance Consultants 57
Interior Concepts 58
JGA Architects-Engineers-Planners 59
KBD Planning Group, Inc. 60
Killick Metz Bowen Rose Architects Planners Inc. 61
Kingscott Associates, Inc. 62
Kodet Architectural Group, Ltd. 63
Krummell & Associates 64
Legat Architects, Inc 65
Lesko Associates, Inc. 66
The LKA Partners, Inc. 67
McGehee/Nicholson/Burke/Architects 68
Meeks Technology Group 69
Moeckel Carbonell Associates Inc. 70
The Musial Group, Architects 71
The Myers Group 72
Olympic Associates 73
The Onyx Group 74
PageSoutherlandPage 75
Passantino & Bavier Inc. 76
PC Associates 77
Perkins & Will 78
Planning Advocates, Inc. 79
Rau land-Borg Corporation 80
Reese, Lower, Patrick & Scott, Ltd. 81
Ricciuti Balog & Partners Architects 82
The RMH Group, Inc. 83
Satterfield & Pontikes Construction, Inc. 84
Schenkel & Shultz, Inc. 85
Schneider Gadbery Shay + Partners Architects 86
School Management Study Group 87
Shriver & Holland Associates 88
Shuller Ferris Johnson + Lindstrom Architects, PA 89
SHW Group, Inc. 90
Southeastern Planning Group 92
Stanton Leggett & Associates 93
Sverdrup Facilities, Inc. 94
Tappé Associates, Inc. 95
The Tarquini Organization 96
URS Greiner, Inc. 97
Valentiner Crane Brunjes Onyon Architects 98
Vanderweil Facility Advisors 99
The Wallace Group, Inc. 100
Willis, Bricker & Cannady, Architects 101
Wrightson, Johnson, Haddon & Williams, Inc. 102

AO4



The 5chool Ouitding Aoci.gtion

The Cou cil of Educational FacHity Planners, International
8687 E. Via de Ventura, Suite #311

Scottsdale, Arizona 85258-3347

http://www.cefpi.co

107

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



U.S. Department of Education
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)

National Library of Education (NLE)
Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

NOTICE

REPRODUCTION BASIS

ERIC

This document is covered by a signed "Reproduction Release
(Blanket) form (on file within the ERIC system), encompassing all
or classes of documents from its source organization and, therefore,
does not require a "Specific Document" Release form.

This document is Federally-funded, or carries its own permission to
reproduce, or is otherwise in the public domain and, therefore, may
be reproduced by ERIC without a signed Reproduction Release form
(either "Specific Document" or "Blanket").

EFF-089 (9/97)


